
 

Prepared by the Tree and Landscape Board 

City of College Park, Maryland 

2006 



Landscape Plants ...
A Suggested List

Dear College Park resident:

Landscape Plants ...A Suggested List  is a guide to trees, shrubs and other plants appropriate for 

the College Park area, and has been prepared by the College Park Tree and Landscape Board.  

It is divided into the following lists:  invasive plants, large deciduous trees, medium deciduous 

trees, small deciduous trees, evergreen trees, shrubs and hedges, ferns, herbs, groundcovers, 

ornamental grasses, perennials, vines, and turfgrasses. The plants included in each category are 

listed alphabetically by their common name. Botanical names are given in the indexes. 

Although the City must choose plants from these lists for planting on public property, you, as a 

City resident, may plant whatever you wish in your own yard. Landscape Plants ...A Suggested 

List is designed to help you make your landscape decisions. The plants listed in the guide have 

been chosen based on such qualities as their hardiness and suitability to urban growing 

conditions, insect and disease resistance, and specific growth characteristics.

We hope you find the guide useful. For City of College Park landscape policy, see the City of 

College Park Landscape Ordinance at https://ecode360.com/9898366. For more information, 

please call the College Park City Horticulturist at 240-487-3590, or go to the Tree and 

Landscape website at: www.collegeparkmd.gov/boards#TLB.

Sincerely,

The College Park Tree and Landscape Board



TREE AND LANDSCAPE BOARD MEMBERS……...………...……….…...………………………1

INVASIVE PLANTS………………………………………………...……...…….……..………………2

LARGE DECIDUOUS TREES…………………………………………...……………..……………….3

MEDIUM DECIDUOUS TREES………………………………………......…………………..………..4

SMALL DECIDUOUS TREES…………………………………...…...……………………..………….5

EVERGREEN TREES……………………………………………......……………….……….…….….6

SHRUBS.…………………...……………………………......………………...….………….. 7

FERNS…………………………………………………………...…...…………...………………..…..9

GROUNDCOVERS………………………………………………..…………………..…………….10

HERBS……………………………………………………………………..……………..………….11

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES……………………………………………..………………..…………13

PERENNIALS……………………………………………………………………..…….....………….15

VINES………………………………………………….……...………………….....……………….18

TURFGRASS……………..…………………………………………………………….……………..19

INDEX BY COMMON NAME……………………………………………………..…..……………20

INDEX BY BOTANICAL NAME…………………………..………………………....…………….32

SUGGESTED SOURCES………………………………………………………..…………..……….44

INTERNET RESOURCES…………………………………………………..…………..……….44

CONTENTS



          Amelia Murdoch, Ph.D., Acting Chair, District 3

          Bev Gardiner, District 4 

          Dennis Herschbach, Ph.D., District 3

          Jackie Kelly, District 1

          Mark Wimer, District 3

Committee for a Better Environment

          Wilmer Gross, Representative

City Forester

          John Lea-Cox, Ph.D., On Leave

Planning Department

          Terry Schum, Director

          Dorothy Friedman, Representative

Public Works Department

          Robert T. Stumpff, Director

          Brenda Alexander, Deputy Director

We would like to acknowledge the participation of past Board 

members, with special thanks to former members:

          Mike Burton, former City Horticulturist

          Nancy Gallagher Jones, former Councilmember District 4

          John M. Krouse, Councilmember District 1

          Pamela Townsend, former Tree and Landscape Board Chair

The Tree and Landscape Board gratefully acknowledges the contribution 

by the Committee for a Better Environment towards the printing of

this issue.

The manual is printed on 100% post-consumer waste, processed

chlorine-free paper. The cover is printed on recycled paper.

CONTRIBUTING TREE AND LANDSCAPE BOARD MEMBERS

Landscape Plants... Page 1 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME LIST

Ajuga                                                         Ajuga reptans Groundcovers

Barberry Berberis Shrubs

Bugleweed Ajuga reptans Groundcovers

Butterfly Bush Buddleia Shrubs

Catnip Nepeta cataria Herbs

Cedar, Deodar Cedrus deodora Evergreen Trees

Clematis Clematis Vines

Crabapple, Flowering Malus Small Deciduous Trees

Cranesbill Geranium Perennials

Daylily Hemerocallis Perennials

Dead Nettle Lamium Perennials

Deutzia Deutzia Shrubs

Euonymus Euonymus Shrubs

False Cypress, Lawson Chamaecyparis lawsonian Evergreen Trees

Fessey's Ribbon Grass Phalaris arundinacea Ornamental Grasses

Fountain Grass Pennisetum Ornamental Grasses

Giant Reed Arundo donax Ornamental Grasses

Goutweed Aegopodium podagraria Groundcovers

Heather, Scotch Calluna vulgaris Groundcovers

Holly, English Ilex Aquifolium Evergreen Trees

Ivy, Common English Hedera helix Vines

Lily of the Valley Convallaria Groundcovers, Perennials

Maple, Amur Acer ginnala Small Deciduous Trees

Maple, Hedge Acer campestre Small Deciduous Trees

Maple, Japanese Acer palmatum Small Deciduous Trees

Maple, Norway Acer platanoides Medium Deciduous Trees

Miscanthus Miscanthus Ornamental Grasses

Moneywort Lysimachia nummularia Groundcovers

Oak, Sawtooth Quercus acutissima Medium Deciduous Trees

Pear, Calleryana Pyrus calleryana Medium Deciduous Trees

Periwinkle, Dwarf Vinca Minor Groundcovers

Privet Ligustrum Shrubs

Ribbon Grass Phalaris arundinacea Ornamental Grasses

Spirea Spirea Shrubs

Striped Giant Reed Arundo donax Ornamental Grasses

Striped Tuber-oat Grass Arrhenantherum elatius spp. Bulbosium Ornamental Grasses

Tansy, Common Tanecetum vulgare Herbs

Vetch, Crown Coronilla varia Groundcovers

Wintercreeper Euonymus fortunei var. repens Groundcovers

Wormwood Artemisia Perennials

Plant Invaders of Mid-Atlantic Natural Areas: www.nps.gov/plants/alien/plantinvaders.htm

The following plants included in this manual are invasive in Maryland:

Invasive plants have gained increasing attention in recent years. Characterized by their habits of easy propagation and 

rapid growth, such plants have been condemned for their ability to crowd out and otherwise overcome native plants in 

many environments. In this manual, plants deemed invasive in Maryland have been so noted to warn the gardener of 

undesirable characteristics that might better be avoided in some circumstances. It should be pointed out, however, that 

features undesirable in some places might be useful in others, such as in the case of the daylily, which spreads rapidly, 

retains soil on banks, at the same time providing color and plant variety.

INVASIVE PLANTS

Maryland Invasive Species Council: www.invasivesp.org

Mid-Atlantic Exotic Pest Plant Council: www.ma-eppc.org

Landscape Plant... Page 2 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

Ash, Green Marshall's Seedless N,S 50 - 75 D,M,W Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color, Tolerates Drought, Wet, Salt

Ash, White Autumn Purple N,S 50 - 100 M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color, Tolerates Wet, Moderate Drought Tolerance

Beech, American N 60 - 80 M Flowers, Fruit, Golden Fall Color, Silvery Bark, Shade Tree

Beech, European 50 - 60 M Fall Color, Requires Moist Acid Soil, Shade Tree

Buckeye 70 - 90 M Fall Color, Requires Moist Acid Soil

Cypress, Bald N 50 - 100 M,W Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Elm, Chinese S 50 M Fall Color, Shade Tree, Tolerant of Light Shade

Ginkgo Princeton Sentry S 50 - 70 M Fall Color, Tolerates Drought, Wet, Salt

Gum, Sour N,S 30 - 75 D,M,W Slow Growing, Flowers, Fruit, Deep Cherry-Red Fall Color, Attracts Birds

Gum, Sweet Rotundiloba N 60 - 100 M,W Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Hickory N 60 - 100 D,M,W Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Linden, American Redmond N 70 - 100 M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Linden, Crimean S 50 - 70 M Flowers, Attract Butterflies, Shade Tree

Linden, Littleleaf Chancellor S 60 - 70 M Fall Color, Attracts Butterflies

Linden, Littleleaf Greenspire S 60 - 70 M Fall Color, Attracts Butterflies

Linden, Silver S 70 M Leaves Colorful, Attracts Butterflies, Shade Tree

Magnolia, Cucumbertree  N 70 - 100 M Flowers are Grey-Yellow, May-June Bloom, Good Fall Color

Maple, Norway** Columnare 60 M Fall Color, Grows Quickly

Maple, Norway** Emerald Queen S 60 M Fall Color, Drought Tolerant

Maple, Norway** Schwedleri 50 - 60 M Fall Color, Shallow Roots

Maple, Red Autumn Flame N 40 - 100 M,W Fall Color, Tolerates Drought, Wet

Maple, Red Bowhall N 40 - 100 M,W Fall Color, Tolerates Drought, Wet

Maple, Red October Glory N,S 40 - 100 M,W Fall Color, Tolerates Drought, Wet

Maple, Red Red Sunset N 40 - 100 M,W Fall Color, Tolerates Drought, Wet

Maple, Sugar Green Mountain N,S 60 - 80 M Fall Color, Requires Moist, Well Drained Soil

Oak, Bicolor N 60 - 100 M,W Fall Color, Attracts Birds, Shade Tree

Oak, Black N 75 - 100 M,D Nearly Black Bark 

Oak, Bur 50 - 80 D,M May take 35 Years to Bear First Crop of Acorns

Oak, Pin N 50 - 80 M,W Fall Color, Fast Growing

Oak, Red N,S 90 D,M Fall Color, Fast Growing

Oak, Scarlet N 40 - 75 D,M Autumn Color - Red

Oak, Southern Red N,S 70 - 80 D,M Fall Color

Oak, White N 60 - 100 W,M Fall Color - Reddish Purple

Oak, White Swamp N,S 60 - 100 W Fall Color, Attracts Birds

Oak, Willow N,S 80 - 100 M.W Autumn Interest

LARGE DECIDUOUS TREES
typically maturing to over 50 feet in height

N=Native, S=Street   LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 3 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

Pagodatree, Japanese  S 50 - 75 M Flowers, Fruit

Planetree, London Bloodgood S 50 - 60 M,W Showy Fruit, Tolerate Light Shade, Winter Interest

Poplar, Tulip N 70 - 100 M Fast-Growing; Yellow Fall Color; Weak-Wooded

Redwood, Dawn 80 - 120 M Fall Color, Requires Moist Acid Soil

Zelkova, Japanese S 50 - 80 M Fall Color - Leaves Yellow/Orange

COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

Birch, River Heritage 50 M,W Requires Moist Acid Soil, Tolerates Wet, Shade Tree

Buckeye, Red 25 M Red to Orange-Red, Narrow-tubular Flowers Appear in Spring

Cherry, Sargent S 30 - 50 M Fall Color, Flowers, Tolerates Drought

Honeylocust, Thornless S 35 - 70 D,M,W Fall Color, Tolerates Drought, Salt

Hop Hornbeam, American N,S 25 - 50 M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Katsura Tree S 40 - 50 M Fall Color, Requires Moist Soil

Linden, Mongolian 30 M Fall Color

Maple, Norway** Cleveland 50 M,W Fall Color

Maple, Norway** Crimson King 50 M,W Fall Color

Maple, Sugar Temple's Upright N,S 50 - 75 M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Oak, Sawtooth** 34 - 45 M Shade or Lawn Tree

Pagodatree, Japanese Regent S 40 - 50 M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Pear, Calleryana** Aristocrat S 30 - 50 D,M Fall Color, Flowers, Pyramidal

Pear, Calleryana** Chanticleer S 30 - 50 D,M Fall Color, Flowers, Tolerates Drought

Rubber Tree, Hardy S 40 - 60 M Tolerates Heat and Drought, Shade Tree

Yellowwood, American S 30 - 50 M Tolerates Drought, Showy Fragrant Flowers, Good Fall Color

typically maturing to 30 - 50 feet in height

N=Native, S=Street   LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

LARGE DECIDUOUS TREES
typically maturing to over 50 feet in height

N=Native, S=Street   LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

MEDIUM DECIDUOUS TREES

Landscape Plants... Page 4 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

Buckeye, Painted 10 - 15 M Flowers

Cherry Kwanzan S 25 - 30 M Blooms in Spring, Fall Color

Cherry Yoshino S 25 - 40 M Blooms in Spring, Fragrant

Crabapple, Flowering** N 10 - 30 M Fragrant Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Crape Myrtle S 15 - 25 M Summer Flowers, Fall Color

Dogwood, Cornelian Cherry 20 - 25 M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Dogwood, Flowering Spring Grove N,S 20 - 30 D,M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Dogwood, Flowering Sunset N,S 20 - 50 D,M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Dogwood, Kousa S 20 - 30 M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Franklin Tree 20 - 30 M Flowers Late Summer to Early Fall, Fall Color

Fringe Tree, White N 15 - 20 D,M,W Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Golden Rain Tree S 30 - 40 D,M Tolerates Drought, Disease Resistant

Hawthorn, Green Winter King N,S 20 - 35 M,W Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Hawthorn, Lavalle 15 - 25 M Flowers, Showy Fruit, Attracts Birds, Winter Interest

Hawthorn, Washington 20 - 35 M Flowers, Showy Fruit, Attracts Birds

Hornbeam, American N,S 20 - 30 M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Hornbeam, Upright European Fastigiata S 25 M Shade Tree, Flowers Not Showy

Lilac, Japanese Tree S 20 - 30 M Fragrant Showy Flowers, Best Bloom in Full Sun, Tolerates Light Shade

Magnolia, Lily Ann 8 - 10 M Flowers

Magnolia, Lily Betty 8 - 10 M Flowers

Magnolia, Lily Jane 8 - 10 M Flowers

Magnolia, Lily Judy 8 - 10 M Flowers

Magnolia, Saucer 20 - 30 M Blooms in Spring, Requires Moist Acid Soil

Magnolia, Sweet Bay N 12 - 30 M,W Fragrant Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color, Semi-Evergreen

Maple, Amur** S 15 - 20 M Fragrant Showy Flowers, Good Fall Color

Maple, Hedge** S 35 D,M,W Fall Color, Tolerates Dry Compacted Soil

Maple, Japanese** 15 - 30 M Ornamental, Fall Color

Maple, Paperbark S 20 - 40 M Fall Color

Maple, Shantung Pacific Sunset S 25 M Established Trees Heat and Drought Tolerant

Maple, Trident S 20 - 35 M Tolerates Some Drought, Good Fall Color of Dark Red and Orange

Plum, Purple Leaf Atropurpurea S 15 - 30 M Best Flowering in Full Sun

Redbud, Eastern N,S 20 -35 D,M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color

Serviceberry Autumn Brilliance N,S 15 - 25 D,M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color, Edible Berries, Loved By Birds

Snowbell, Japanese 20 - 30 M Flowers

SMALL DECIDUOUS TREES
typically maturing to 30 feet or less in height

KEYS: N=Native, S=Street   LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 5 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

Arborvitae, American H,N 40 - 60 M,W Pyramidal

Arborvitae, American Nigra H,N 20 - 30 M,W Excellent Winter Color, Insect and Disease Resistant

Arborvitae, American Techny H,N 10 - 15 M,W Dark Foliage

Cedar, Atlas 60 - 120 M Heat and Drought Tolerant

Cedar, Deodar** H 50 - 80 D,M Cones Throughout Year, Drought Tolerant Once Established

Cedar, Japanese 50 - 60 M Cones in Fall, Requires Moist Acid Soil

Cypress, Leyland H 60 - 70 M Fast Growing, Cones in Fall, Tolerates Salt

False Cypress, Hinoki 25 - 30 M Pyramidal, Spreading Branches that Droop at the Ends, Winter Interest

False Cypress, Lawson** 40 - 60 M Pyramidal

Hemlock, Canadian H,N 75 - 100 M,W Cones Fall to Winter

Holly, American N 15 - 30 M Red Berries on Female, Very Hardy, Slow Growing

Holly, English** 20 - 30 M Red Berries

Holly, Foster's H 20 - 30 M Small Leaves, Showy Fruit, Attracts Birds, Winter Interest

Holly, Nellie R. Stevens H 15 - 25 D,M Red Berries, Tolerates Drought, Male not Required to Produce Fruit

Juniper, Chinese Hollywood 20 M Irregular Upright, Twisted Appearance

Juniper, Chinese Keteleeri H 10 -15 M Green, Pyramidal, Pointed Cones, Showy Fruit, Attracts Birds

Juniper, Chinese Robusta Green 15 M Brilliant Green Foliage, Abundant Cones

Juniper, Rocky Mountain Sky Rocket 15 D,M,W Fruit in Fall

Magnolia, Southern Bracken's Brown 30 M Flowers, Showy Fruit

Magnolia, Southern Little Gem 20 M Flowers, Fruit

Pine, Japanese black 20 - 40 D,M Cones Fall to Winter, Tolerates Salt

Pine, Lacebark 30 - 50 M Cones Fall to Winter, Slow Growing, Ornamental Feature is Exfoliating Bark

Spruce, Serbian 50 - 60 M Very Slender, Pyramidal Growth, Adaptable, Prefers Semi-Shade

EVERGREEN TREES

H=Hedge, N=Native, S=Street   LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 6 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

Abelia, Edward Goucher H 5 M Flowers, Blooms Summer to Fall, Prefers Well Drained Acid Soil

Abelia, Glossy H 6 M Flowers, Blooms Summer to Fall, Prefers Well Drained Acid Soil

Andromeda, Japanese E 9 - 12 M Grows Best in Locations Sheltered from Wind with Afternoon Shade

Aralia, Fiveleaf H 8 - 10 D,M Good Tolerance for Drought, Poor Soils, Urban Pollution and Shearing

Arborvitae, Globosa Golden Globe E,H 2 - 4 M Foliage Density Loosens Up in too much Shade, Likes Humid Weather

Arborvitae, Rheingold Rheingold E 3 - 5 M Intolerant of Dry Conditions. Locate in Site Protected from Winter Winds

Aucuba E 3 - 8 D,M Fruit and Leaves are POISONOUS

Azalea E,N 1 - 10 M Some are Evergreen, Flowers, Requires Acid Soil

Bamboo, Heavenly 2 - 8 M Showy Fruit, Colorful Leaves, Foliage Brighter in Sun, Tolerates Drought

Barberry** H 1 - 6 D,M Tolerates Light Shade, but Needs Full Sun for Best Foliage Color

Bayberry, Northern H,N 5 - 10 D,M Very Aromatic Fruit, Attracts Birds, Tolerates Salt

Bayberry, Southern N 6 - 15 D,M,W Adaptable to Wet Sites with Poor Drainage

Beautyberry N 6 M Valued for its Spectacular Fruits

Beautybush H 6 - 10 M Showy Spring Flowers

Bluebeard  2 M Violet Blue Fragrant Flowers, Cut Stems Back in Winter

Boxwood, Common E,H 2 - 12 M Flowers April - May, Deer Resistant

Butterfly Bush** 10 M Flowers, Fast Growing, Easily Transplanted, Prune Before Spring Growth

Camellia, Japanese H 10 - 15 M Showy Flowers, Grow in Light Shade

Ceanothus N 3 - 4 D,M Americanus is Native, Attracts Hummingbirds and Butterflies

Cherrylaurel Otto Luyken E,H 3 - 4 M White Flowers, Black Fruit

Cherrylaurel Schipkaenis H 4 - 5 M White Flowers, Black Fruit

Cinquefoil, Bush H 4 M Attracts Butterflies, Drought Tolerant Once Established

Cotoneaster Willowleaf E,H 1 - 3 D,M Tolerates Dry Soil, Red Fruit, Deer Resistant

Deutzia** 5 - 8 M Blooms in Spring

Dogwood, Red Osier 7 - 10' M,W Red or Yellow Winter Twigs; White Flowers in May-June

Dogwood, Siberian 8 - 10 D,M,W Very Winter Hardy, Twig Color Best on Newest Growth

Elaeagnus, Thorny H 6 - 15 D,M Thorny Shrub, Not for Small Property, Fragrant Flowers

Enkianthus, Redvein 6 - 10 M Upright Shrub/Small Tree, Fall Color, Flowers May-June

Euonymus** H Varies M Many Varieties

False Cypress, Dwarf Hinoki Nana E,H 3 - 4 M Slow Growing, Foliage Turns Bronze in Winter

False Cypress, Dwarf Japanese Filifera E 6 - 8 M Slow Growing, Foliage Acquires Yellow Tones in Winter

Firethorn H 6 - 18 D,M Showy Fruit, Use as Informal Hedge or Barrier Plant

Flowering Quince, Common H 6 - 10 D,M Flowers in Spring

Forsythia Varies M Flowers, Many Varieties, Deer Resistant

Forsythia, Showy Border H 8 - 10 D,M Yellow Flowers, Grows at a Rapid Rate and is Long-Lived

Forsythia, White H 3 - 5 M Rapid Grower, Very Early Spring Bloom

SHRUBS

E=Evergreen, H=Hedge, N=Native  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 7 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

Fothergilla, Dwarf 3 - 5 M Slow Growing, Foundation Plant, Showy Flowers, Good Fall Color

Hardy Orange H 8 - 20 M Fragrant Flowers Late April - Early May, Prefers Well Drained Acid Soil

Holly Meserve E,H 8 - 15 M Showy Flowers and Fruit, Attracts Birds

Holly Oregon Grape E,H 3 - 6 M Tolerates Shade, Blooms in Spring, Fruit

Holly Pernyi E,H 9 - 12 M Pyramidal, Upright Habit

Holly Yaupon 15 - 20 M Tree Form, Translucent Berries, Gray Bark

Holly, Inkberry Glabra E,H 3 - 8 D,M Slow Growth Rate, Black Berries on Female Plants, Showy in Fall

Holly, Sparkleberry Verticillata 3 - 10 M,W Female has Brilliant Red Berries, Deciduous

Hydrangea N 3 - 6 M Showy Flower Clusters in Summer

Hypericum H 2 - 3 M Showy Yellow Flowers July - August

Inkberry E,N 3 - 8 D,M Slow Growing Rate, Black Berries on Female Plants, Showy in Fall

Jasmine, Winter 4 M Flowers from January to March, Fast Growing

Juniper E Varies M Many Varieties

Lilac H to 15 M Look for Improved Species, Blooms in Spring, Fragrant

Mahonia, Leatherleaf to 12 D,M Flowers, Blooms in Spring, Deer Resistant

Mock Orange, Sweet Philadelphius H 10 - 12 D,M Fragrant Flowers, Blooms May - Early June

Mountain Laurel E,N 12 - 20 D,M,W Buds Pink, Flowers White in May

Osmanthus, Holly H 8 - 15 M,W Flowers

Pearlbush, Common H to 15 M Blooms in Spring, Prune after Flowering

Photinia E,H to 12 M Flowers

Pieris, Japanese E 9 - 12 M Grows Best in Locations Sheltered from Wind with Afternoon Shade

Pine, Mugo E 1.5 - 3 M Variable in Size, Slow Growing

Privet** H 8 - 12 D,M,W Showy Fragrant Flowers, Attracts Butterflies

Rhododendron E 6 - 10 M Flowers, Requires Acid Soil, Blooms Summer to Fall

Rose, Rugosa H 4 - 6 M Blooms in Summer, Prefers Slightly Acid Soil, Attracts Butterflies

Rose of Sharon 5 - 15 M Flowers, Blooms Best in Full Sun, Attracts Butterflies

Skimmia, Japanese 3 - 4 M Blooms in Spring, Bright Red Berries, Dark Green Foliage

Snowbell, American 6 - 8 M,W Blooms June to July

Spirea** H 4 - 6 D,M Blooms in Spring, Easy to Grow

Summersweet Clethra H,N 6 - 12 M,W Fragrant, Fluffy Spires of Pink or White in July and August

Sweetshrub, Common N 4 - 8 M Flowers (Dark Purple Blooms), Springtime

Viburnum H 5 - 8 M Blooms in Spring

Weigela H 6 - 9 M Blooms in Spring, Prune after Flowering

Wintersweet, Fragrant 12 M Fragrant Flowers Early Spring

Witch Hazel H,N 6 - 10 M Fragrant Yellow Flowers in Fall

Yew E,H varies M Non-Flowering

SHRUBS

E=Evergreen, H=Hedge, N=Native  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 8 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species

American Maidenhair Fern 1.5 - 2' M Deciduous, Grows in Clumps

Bracken Fern N 1.5 - 4' D,M,W Host for Several Ant types

Christmas Fern N 1.5 - 2' M Grows in Clumps, Impartial to Soil Type

Cinnamon Fern N 2 - 3' M,W Tolerates Drought

Crested Wood or Shield Fern N 1.5 - 2.5' M,W Small Rosette Fronds

Ebony Spleenwort N .5 - 1.5' M Evergreen, Easily Transplanted

Evergreen Wood-fern 2.5' D,M,W Grows in Clumps

Glade Fern 2 - 3' M Deciduous, Asymmetric Clumps

Hay-scented Fern N 1 - 3' D,M Can Spread Over Large Areas

Interrupted Fern N 1 - 4' M,W Grows in Clumps

Japanese Painted Metallica 1.5' M Grows in Clumps, Hardy, Does well in Containers

Marginal/Evergreen Sheld Fern N 1 - 3' D,M Grows in Clumps, Attractive, Easily Transplanted

Marsh Fern N 2 - 3' M,W Spreads

Netted Chain Fern N 1 - 2' M Deciduous

New York N 1 - 2.5' M,W Tolerates Drought, Easily Transplanted, Spreads Easily

Northern Lady Fern 1 - 3' M,W Deciduous, Perennial, Meadows, Open Thickets Woods

Rattlesnake fern N 1 - 2' D,M Rich Woodland, Persistence, Deciduous

Remote Wood Fern 2 - 3' M,W Hardy, Spreading, Strong, Perennial

Royal Fern N 1.5 - 3' M,W Tolerates Full Sun if Moist

Sensitive Fern N 1 - 3.5' M,W Spreads in Wet Areas

Southern Maiden Fern N 1 - 2' M Grows in Clumps, Herbal Uses

Toothed Wood N 1 - 2.5' M,W Semi-evergreen

Virginia Chain Fern N 3 - 6' M,W Persistence, Deciduous

For Additional Information on Ferns Visit the American Fern Society: www.amerfernsoc.org

FERNS

N=Native  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 9 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS SPREAD LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

Ajuga** E,P .5 - 1 M Erosion Control, Hardy, Moist Areas

Alyssum, Sweet A 9" - 1 D,M White Flowers April - June, Easy to Grow

Barrenwort P 1.5 - 2 D,M Grows Well Under Trees, Border for Walkways

Basket of Gold P 1 - 1.5 D Profuse Spring Blooms, Yellow, Rock Gardens, Low-growing

Bearberry P 3 - 6 D,M Showy Flowers and Fruit, Attracts Birds, Fall Color

Bugleweed** P .5 - 1 M Colorful Leaves, Showy Flowers

Bunchberry P .5 M Wetlands Plant, Attracts Birds

Buttercup, Creeping P 1 - 2 M Bright Yellow Flowers in Spring

Cotoneaster, Creeping P 4 - 6 M Winter Interest, Showy Fruit, Attracts Birds

Cypress Spurge P 1 - 1.5 D Tolerant of Poor Soils Including Rocky, Sandy Ones

Geranium, Ivy Leaf A 1 - 3 M Clusters of Flowers in Shades of Red, Pink, Lilac or White

Geranium, Strawberry P 1 - 2 M Attractive Green Silvery Leaves, Blooms Late Summer

Ginger, Wild N,P 1 - 1.5 M,W Prefers Constantly Moist, Acidic Soils in Heavy Shade

Goutweed** P 1 - 1.5 D,M Attractive Foliage, Flowers May - June

Heath, Spring P 1 - 2 M Attractive Foliage, POISONOUS

Heather, Scotch** P 1 - 1.5 M Showy Flowers, Colorful Leaves, Good Fall Color

Lavender P 2 - 4 D,M Showy, Fragrant Flowers, Attracts Butterflies

Leadwort (Plumbago) P 1 - 1.5 M Showy Blue Flowers, Leaves Turn Bronze-Red in Fall

Lily of the Valley P 9" - 1' M Sweet Smelling Bell-Shaped White Flowers Early Spring

Lily Turf, Blue P 9" - 1' M Tolerates Heat, Humidity, Drought

Maiden Pink E,P .5 - 2 M Tolerates Some Afternoon Shade

Mondo Grass E,P 3" - 1' M Intolerant of Full Sun, Lavender Flowers June - July

Moneywort** P 1 - 1.5 M,W Best Yellow Color in Full Sun, Foliage Lime Green in Shade

Moss Rose A .5 - 1 D,M Drought Tolerant, Rose-like Flowers

Nasturtium, Common A 0 D,M Fast Growth, Fragrant Flowers, Attractive Foliage

Nettle, Variegated Dead Variegatum P 1 - 2 D,M Colorful Leaves, Yellow Flowers in Late Spring

Periwinkle, Dwarf** P .5 - 1.5 D,M Evergreen, Winter Interest, Showy Flowers May - June

Phlox, Moss Pink N,P .5 - 2 M Flowers, Fruit, Rock Gardens, Attracts Butterflies

Polygonum, Dwarf P Red Foliage in Autumn

Spurge, Japanese E,P 1 - 1.5 M Spreads Rapidly by Underground Stems 

Stonecrop N,P 1 - 1.5 D Flowers, Fruit, Dry Rocky Places

Sweetbox Humilis 4 - 6 M Fragrant Flowers, Attracts Butterflies

Thyme, Creeping P 3" - 1' D,M Showy Deep Pink Flowers, Fragrant Leaves

Verbena P 1 - 3 D Borders, Massing

Veronica, Creeping P 0 - 1 M Attractive Foliage

Vetch, Crown** P 6 - 9 D,M Attractive Foliage, Erosion Control

Violet N,P . 5  - 1 D,M Borders, Rock Gardens

Wintercreeper** P 3" M Erosion Control, Slow Growing Rate

GROUNDCOVERS

KEYS: A=Annual, E=Evergreen, N=Native, P=Perennial  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 10 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species

Angelica B 5' Condiment or Confection

Anise A 1 - 2' Food Flavoring

Artemisia, Silver King    Silver King P 1 - 2' Crafts; Aromatic Foliage

Artemisia, Silver Mound    Silver Mound P 6 - 8" Crafts; Aromatic Foliage

Artemisia, Southernwood Southernwood P 3 - 5' Crafts; Aromatic Foliage

Artemisia, Sweet Annie Sweet Annie P 4' + Crafts; Aromatic Foliage

Artemisia, 'Wormwood' P 1 - 3' Crafts; Aromatic Foliage

Basil, Opal/Purple Dark Opal A 18" Food Flavoring

Basil, Spicy Globe Minimum A 12" Food Flavoring

Bee Balm P 3 - 4' Food Flavoring

Borage A 2 - 3' Food Flavoring, Attracts Bees

Caraway B 1 - 2' Food Flavoring

Catnip** P 3 - 4' Teas, Fragrance for Cats

Chervil A 3 - 6" Teas, Food Flavoring

Chives P 10 - 18" Food Flavoring

Comfrey P 3 - 5' Medicinal

Coriander A 2' Food Flavoring, Potpourris and Sachets

Dill A 3 - 5' Food Flavoring, Teas, Crafts

Fennel P 2 - 3' Food Flavoring

Foxglove P 3 - 5' TOXIC IF EATEN

Geranium, Lemon Scented A-P 2 - 3' Teas, Food Flavoring, Potpourris and Sachets

Geranium, Peppermint Scented A-P 6" Teas, Food Flavoring, Potpourris and Sachets

Geranium, Rose Scented A-P 1 - 2' Teas, Food Flavoring, Potpourris and Sachets

Germander P 1 - 2' Decorative Plant, Attracts Bees

Horehound P 1 - 2' Candy Flavoring, Teas, Attracts Bees

Hyssop P 8 - 18" Decorative, Attracts Bees and Butterflies

Lamb's Ear P 1 - 3' Decorative

Lavender, English      P 2 - 4' Vinegars, Jellies, Potpourris and Sachets

Lavender, French P 2 - 4' Vinegars, Jellies, Potpourris and Sachets

Lavender, Spanish P 3 - 5' Vinegars, Jellies, Potpourris and Sachets

Lemon Balm P 19 - 30" Teas, Food Flavoring, Potpourris

Lemon Verbena P 2 - 6' Food and Drink Flavoring, Potpourris

Lovage P 4 - 6' Food Flavoring

HERBS

A=Annual,B=Biannual,E=Evergreen, N=Native, P=Perennial  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

For more information on growing herbs, contact the Prince George's County Office of Maryland Cooperative Extension at 301-868-9366 for a copy of Growing Herbs in the Home Garden

(EB 347). The cost is $2.

Landscape Plants... Page 11 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species

Marjoram, Sweet A 12 - 18" Teas, Food Flavoring, Crafts

Mint, Spearmint** Crispa P 1 - 2' Teas, Food Flavoring

Oreganos, Dittany of Crete 8 - 12" Food Flavoring

Oreganos, Sweet Marjoram 12 - 18" Food Flavoring

Parsley, Curly B 12 - 18" Food Flavoring

Parsley, Italian A 12 - 18" Food Flavoring

Rosemary, Common P 1 - 2' Teas, Food Flavoring

Rosemary, Creeping P 12 - 18" Teas, Food Flavoring

Rue 1 - 2' TOXIC IF EATEN, Decorative, Crafts

Sage, Common P 2 - 3' Food Flavoring

Sage, Dwarf Nana P 12" Food Flavoring

Sage, Golden Aurea P 12 - 18" Food Flavoring

Sage, Red Pupurescens P 12 - 18" M Grey-Yellow May-June

Sage, Tricolor Tricolor P 12 - 18" Food Flavoring

Salad Burnet P 18 - 24" Food Flavoring

Santolinas, Gray P 1 - 3' Dried Arrangements, Potpourris

Santolinas, Green P 18 - 24" Dried Arrangements, Potpourris

Savory, Summer A 1' Food Flavoring

Savory, Winter P 6 - 16" Food Flavoring

Sweet Woodruff P 4 - 8" Tea, Sachets

Tansy, Common** P 3 - 5' TOXIC IF EATEN

Tansy, Fern Leaf Crispum P 3 - 5' TOXIC IF EATEN, Decorative, Ornamental

Tarragon P 2' Food Flavoring

Thyme, Common P 12 - 18" Food Flavoring

Thyme, Creeping Gold Gold Dust P 8 - 10" Food Flavoring, Ground Cover

Thyme, Creeping Red Kermesinus P 6 - 8" Food Flavoring, Ground Cover

Thyme, Silver Argenteus P 8 - 10" Ground Cover

Thyme, Wooly Languinousus P to 1" Ground Cover

Yarrow, Common P 12 - 18" Crafts

Yarrow, Debutante Debutante P 18 - 20" Crafts, Attracts Butterflies

Yarrow, Moonshine P 2' Crafts, Food Flavoring, Medicinal

HERBS

A=Annual,B=Biannual,E=Evergreen, N=Native, P=Perennial  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

For more information on growing herbs, contact the Prince George's County Office of Maryland Cooperative Extension at 301-868-9366 for a copy of Growing Herbs in the Home Garden

(EB 347). The cost is $2.

Landscape Plants... Page 12 Second  Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

Atlas Fescue 3 D,M Grows in Clumps, Gray Green Foliage Flowers in June

Autumn Moor Grass 1 - 1.5 D,M Evergreen Ornamental, Easy to Grow, Rugged

Bent-awn Plume Grass 6 - 8 M Specimen, Purple, Orange, Bronze and Red Plumes in Sept

Big Bluestem N 2 - 6.5 D,M,W Grows in Clump, Attractive, with Winter Interest

Blue Oat Grass 2 - 3 D,M Blue-Gray Inflorescence Turn to Tan in Summer

Blue Switch Grass N 1 - 3 D,M,W Controls Erosion, Good Cut and Dried Flowers, Fall Color

Bottlebush Grass N 2 - 4 M Late Summer Becomes Blood Red

Broomsedge N 1 - 3 D,M,W Tolerates Drought, Reddish-Tan Fall Color

Feather-reed Grass Karl Foerster 5 - 6 D,M,W Good Cut and Dried Flowers, Screening, Fall Color

Feesey's Ribbon Grass** 2 - 4 D,M Good in Containers, Variegated Green and White Folliage

Fountain Grass 3 - 4 D,M Good Cut and Dried Flowers

Giant Blue Wild Rye Grass 4 D,W Narrow Blue-Green Spike

Giant Reed** 9 - 25 M Specimen, Good Cut and Dried Flowers, Screening

Hakone Grass 1 - 3 M Golden, Bamboo-like Foliage, Weeping Habit

Hary Melic Grass 1 - 3 M Good Small Specimen

Indian Grass N 2.5 - 8 D,M Natural Landscapes

Japanese Blood Grass 1 - 1.5 M Fall Color

June Grass 1 - 2 D Grown in Clumps Pale Green-Silvery Flowers, Blooms May-June

Korean Feather-reed Grass 1 - 3 M Fall Color

Large Blue Fescue 1 M Edging

Large Blue Hair Grass 1 - 2 D,M Blue-Gray

Little Bluestem N 1.5 - 4 D Natural Landscapes, Fall Color

Miscanthus** 5 - 8' M,W Specimen, Good Cut and Dried Flowers

Moor Grass 1 - 1.5 D,M Handsome Foliage, Showy Flower Spikes, Slow Growing

Prairie Dropseed 2 - 4 D,M Emerald Green Leaves
Purpletop N 2 - 6.5 D,M Flowers July-September

Quaking Grass 2 - 3 D,M Good Cut and Dried Flowers, Tolerates Heavy Soils, Moisture and Drought

Ravenna Grass 9 - 12 D Good Screen

Red Switch Grass N 3 - 6 D,M,W Controls Erosion, Good Cut and Dried Flowers, Fall Color

Ribbon Grass** 3 - 4 D,M,W Spreads, Grows in Clumps, White Flowers June - Oct

Scottish Tufted Hair Grass 1 - 3 M Greens Up Early

Side-oats Gramma 2 - 3 D,M Decorative Flowers, Attracts Birds

Spodiopogon 4 M Grows in Clumps, Interesting Foliage, Plums and Fall Color

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

N=Native  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 13 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

Striped Giant Reed** Variegata 5 - 12 M Specimen, Good Cut and Dried Flowers, Screening

Striped Tuber-oat Grass** 8 - 12" M,D Primarily Grown for Foliage, Use in Containers or Ground Cover

Switch  Grass N 3 - 6 D,M,W Controls Erosion, Good Cut and Dried Flowers, Fall Color

Tall Purple Moor Grass 6 - 8 D,M,W Foliage Turns Golden Yellow in Fall

Variegated Manna Grass Variegata 2 - 6 M,W Pink Tint, Fast Spreader

Variegated Moor Grass Variegata 1 - 3 D,M Showy Plant, Use in Perennial Borders or as Ground Cover

Variegated Prairie Cord Grass Aureo Marginata N 4 M,W Natural Landscapes, Low Drought Tolerance

Wild Oats N 2 - 5 D,M Cut and Dried Flowers, Spreads Fast in Wet Sites

Yellow-variegated Foxtail Grass Variegatus 3 - 5 D,M Grows in Clumps

ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

N=Native  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants Page 14 Second Edition January 2006



Landscape Plants Page 14 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species

Asiatic/Oriental lilies L 2 - 3' M Summer, Good Cut Flower, Good in Containers

Aster 1 - 1.5' D,M Late Summer - Fall, Attracts Butterfiles, Good Cut Flower

Baby's Breath L 2 - 3' D,M Summer, Good Cut Flower, Good Dried Flower, Deer Resistant

Balloon Flower L 1.5 - 2' M Summer, Good Cut Flower, Deer Resistant

Basket of Gold L 8" - 1' D Spring, Leaves Colorful, Tolerates Drought, Deer Resistant

Bellflower 9" - 1' M Late Spring - Early Summer, Deep Purplish Blue Flowers

Bergenia L 1' - 1.5' M Spring, Good Fall Color

Black-eyed Susan L,N 1.5 - 3.5' D,M Summer, Attracts Butterflies, Beneficial Insects and Hummingbirds

Blanket Flower L 2' - 3' D,M Summer, Tolereates Drought, Attracts Butterflies, Deer and Rabbit Resistant

Bleeding Heart L,N 1.5 - 2' M Spring, Attracts Songbirds & Beneficial Insects, Deer and Rabbit Resistant

Brunnera L 12" - 18" M Spring, Deer and Rabbit Resistant

Butterfly Weed L,N 1 - 3' D,M Summer, Tolerates Drought, Attracts Butterflies, Deer Resistant

Candytuft 8" - 10" D,M Late Spring - Early Summer, Tolerates Drought, Deer Resistant

Cardinal Flower N 2 - 4' M,W Late Summer - Fall, Attracts Butterflies, Hummingbirds and Songbirds

Catchfly 16" - 20" D,M Early Summer, Tolerates Drought, Deer Resistant, Attracts Butterflies

Catmint L 2' - 3' M Late Spring - Early Summer, Attracts Butterfies, Deer and Rabbit Resistant

Christmas/Lenten Rose L 1' - 2' M Spring, Good Cut Flower, Deer and Rabbit Resistant, HARMFUL IF EATEN

Cinquefoil 12" - 16" M Late Spring - Early Summer, Deer Resistant, Good Cut Flower

Coneflower L 2' - 4' D,M Mid-Summer, Tolerates Drought, Deer Resistant, Attracts Butterflies

Coral Bells L 18" - 2' M Late Spring - Early Summer, Attracts Hummingbirds, Deer Resisant

Cranesbill** L 6" - 8" D,M Mid-Summer, Tolerates Drought, Deer Resistant

Daylily** 1' - 3' D,M Summer, Good Cut Flower, Tolereates Drought, Rabbit Resistant

Dead Nettle Japanese** 4" - 6" M Late Spring - Early Summer, Containers, Attracts Hummingbirds and Butterflies

False Dragonhead L,N 1.5 - 5' D,M Late Summer - Fall, Attracts Butterflies and Beneficial Insects, Invasive

False Spirea 8" - 4' M,W Summer, Good Cut flower, Groundcover

Fleabane L 1 - 2.5' D,M Summer, Herb, Attracts Butterflies

Foamflower L,N .5 - 1' M Late Spring - Early Summer, Creeping, Grows in Clumps, Groundcover

Foamy Bells 16" M Late Spring - Early Summer, Groundcover

Foxglove L 2 - 5' M Summer, Herb, Attracts Hummingbirds, TOXIC IF EATEN

Gas Plant 2 - 5' M Late Spring - Early Summer, Fragrant Leaves,

Gayfeather N 1 - 1.5' M Summer, Attracts Butterflies and Birds, Good Cut Flower

Gold and Silver 1 - 2' M Late Summer - Fall, Showy Flowers, Colorful Leaves

Goldenrod N 1.5 - 3' D,M Late Summer - Fall, Herb, Attracts Butterflies and Songbirds

Goldenstar L,N .5 - 1' M,W Late Spring - Early Summer, Groundcover, Blooms Longer if Kept Moist

Hosta (Plaintain lily) varies M Summer, Many many varieties

Iris, German, Japanese, Siberian to 2' M,W Late Spring - Early Summer, Bulb

PERENNIALS

L=Long Blooming, N=Native, P=Perennial  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 15 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species

Jacob's Ladder N .5 - 1.5' M Spring, Attractive Flowers, Slow Spreader

Japanese Anemone L 1 - 5' M Late Summer - Fall

Japanese Toad Lily 1.5 - 3' M,W Late Summer - Fall, Showy Flowers

Lady's Mantle .5 - 1.5' M Late Spring - Early Summer, Showy Flowers, Good Cut Flower

Lavender 1 - 3' D,M Summer, Herb, Showy Fragrant Flowers, Attracts Butterflies

Leopard's Bane .5 - 3' M Spring, Good Cut Flowers

Lily of the Valley 6 - 12" M Mid to Late Spring, Groundcover, Fragrant Flowers, Good Cut Flower

Lungwort 9 - 12" M Spring, Groundcover, Colorful Leaves

Mallow L,N 3 - 6' M,W Summer, Attracts Butterflies and Hummingbirds, Herb

Meadow Sage 2' D,M Late Spring - Early Summer, Attracts Butterflies

Meadowsweet 2' M,W Summer, Flowers in Cluster, Attractive Foliage

Monch Frikart's Aster L 2 - 3' D,M Mid-Summer - Fall. Attracts Butterflies, Good Cut Flowers

Mums 1 - 4' M Late Summer - Fall, Showy Flowers

Nippon Daisy L 1.5 - 3' D Late Summer - Fall, Attracts Butterflies, Good Cut Flower

Oriental Poppy 3 - 4' D, M Late Spring - Early Summer, Showy Flowers

Pasque Flower 1' D, M Spring, Showy Flowers and Fruit

Penstemon, Beard Tongue L,N 1.5 - 3' D, M Late Spring - Early Summer, Attracts Butterflies and Hummingbirds

Peony 1.5 - 3' M Late Spring - Early Summer, Good Cut Flowers, Attracts Butterflies

Phlox, Creeping N .5 - 1.5' D,M Spring, Attracts Butterflies, Rockgardens and Borders

Phlox, Summer L,N 2 - 4' M Spring, Aromatic, Attracts Butterflies, Good Cut Flowers

Pincushion Flower L 2.5 - 3' D,M Summer - Early Fall, Attracts Bees, Butterflies, and Birds

Pinks, Dianthus L .5 - 2' D,M Late Spring - Summer, Well Drained Soil

Plumbago, Leadwort L 1' D,M Late Summer - Fall, Borders

Rock Cress 3' D Spring, Requires Good Drainage 

Rock Soapwort L 6" - 12" D,M Late Spring - Early Summer, Drought Tolerant, Well Drained Soil

Sandwort 4" - 5" M Late Spring - Early Summer, Low Growing, Groundcover, Rockgardens

Sea Thrift, Splendins L 10" D,M Late Spring - Early Summer, Low Growing, Rockgardens, Borders

Shasta Daisy L 1 - 2' M Early - Mid Summer; Also Biennial, Attracts Butterflies

Siberian Bugloss L 12" - 18" M Spring, Deer and Rabbit Resistant

Snakeroot N,L 2.5 - 8.5' M Late Summer - Fall, Attracts Butterflies

Snow in Summer .5 - 1' D Late Spring - Early Summer, Easy to Grow Groundcover

Spurge 4' D Late Spring - Early Summer

Stoke's Aster L 2' D,M Late Summer, Prefers Sandy, Moist, Well-Drained Soil, Nectar for Butterflies

PERENNIALS

L=Long Blooming, N=Native, P=Perennial  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 16 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species

Stonecrop L 4" - 2' D,M Summer - Fall, Drought Resistant, Attracts Butterflies

Sun Rose 18" D Late Spring - Early Summer

Sundrops, Evening Primrose L,N .5 - 3' D,M Summer, Attracts Birds and Hummingbirds, Day/Night Bloom

Sunflower L,N 1 - 5' D,M Summer, Attracts Birds and Butterflies, Summer Bloom

Tickseed L .5 - 3.5' D,M Summer, Attracts Butterflies

Tunic Flower L 6 - 10" D,M Summer, Rock Gardens, Tolerates Drought

Valerian 1 - 3' M Late Spring - Early Summer, Fragrant Leaves, Attracts Butterflies

Veronica 1 - 3' M,W Late Spring - Summer

Violet and Viola .5 - 1' M Spring

Virginia Bluebells 1.5 - 2' M Late Spring - Early Summer

Wild Indigo 2  - 4' D,M Late Spring - Early Summer, Good Dried Flower

Wormwood** 1 - 1.5' D,M Summer, Colorful Leaves

Yarrow L to 2' D,M Summer, Good for Cutting and Drying, Attracts Butterflies

Yucca 2 - 3' D,M Summer -Evergreen Broadleaf, Upright, Large Cluster, White Flowers

PERENNIALS

L=Long Blooming, N=Native, P=Perennial  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 17 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR KEYS HEIGHT LIGHT MOISTURE CHARACTERISTICS

**Invasive Species (Feet)

American Bittersweet N to 45 M Blooms May - June, Attracts Birds, Showy Flowers and Fruit

Bower Actinidia 25 D,M Flowers, Edible Fruit, Deciduous, Needs Pruning

Clematis** Varies D,M Over 300 Varieties, Deer Resistant

Climbing Hydrangea 60 -80 D,M Flowers, Vigorous, Deciduous, Winter Interest

Coral Honeysuckle 20+ D Blooms Apr - July

Creeper, Chinese Trumpet 20 - 25 M Flowers, Attracts Butterflies & Hummingbirds

Creeper, Trumpet N 30+ D Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color, Attracts Butterflies and Hummingbirds

Cross Vine N 30 - 45" M,W Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color, Attracts Butterflies and Hummingbirds

Dutchman's Pipe 20 - 30 M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color, Attracts Butterflies

Ivy, Common English** 30 - 40 M Grown for Foliage

Passion Flower, Maypops N 6 - 8 D Blooms June - Sept., Attracts Butterflies
Trumpet Honeysuckle N  6 - 12 M Flowers, Fruit, Fall Color, Attracts Birds, Butterflies and Hummingbirds

Virgin's Bower N  6 - 12 D Blooms July - Sept.

Virginia Creeper N to 45 M,W Blooms June - Aug., Attracts Birds, Showy Fruit

VINES

E=Evergreen, N=Native  LIGHT:     =Sun,     =Partial Shade,     =Shade  MOISTURE: D=Dry, M=Moist, W=Wet

Landscape Plants... Page 18 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

Abelia, Edward Goucher Abelia 'Edward Goucher' Shrubs 7

Abelia, Glossy Abelia grandiflora Shrubs 7

Ajuga** Ajuga reptans Groundcovers 10

Alyssum, Sweet Lobularia maritima Groundcovers 10

American Bittersweet Celastrus scandens Vines 18

American Maidenhair Fern Adiantum pedatum Ferns 9

Andromeda, Japanese Pieris japonica Shrubs 7

Angelica Angelica archangelica Herbs 11

Anise Pimpinella anisum Herbs 11

Aralia, Fiveleaf Acanthopanax sieboldianus Shrubs 7

Arborvitae, American Nigra Thuja occidentalis Evergreen Trees 6

Arborvitae, American Techny Thuja occidentalis Evergreen Trees 6

Arborvitae, American Thuja occidentalis Evergreen Trees 6

Arborvitae, Globosa Golden Globe Thuja occidentalis Shrubs 7

Arborvitae, Rheingold Rheingold Thuja occidentalis Shrubs 7

Artemisia, Silver King    Silver King Artemisia ludoviciana albula Herbs 11

Artemisia, Silver Mound    Silver Mound Artemisia schmidtiana Herbs 11

Artemisia, Southernwood Southernwood Artemisia abrotatum  Herbs 11

Artemisia, Sweet Annie Sweet Annie Artemisias annua  Herbs 11

Artemisia, 'Wormwood' Artemisias absinthum   Herbs 11

Ash, Green Marshall's Seedless Fraxinus pennsylvanica Large Deciduous Trees 3

Ash, White Autumn Purple Fraxinus americana Large Deciduous Trees 3

Asiatic/Oriental lilies Lilium Perennials 15

Aster Aster Perennials 15

Atlas Fescue Festuca mairei Ornamental Grasses 13

Aucuba Aucuba spp. Shrubs 7

Autumn Moor Grass Sesleria autumnalis Ornamental Grasses 13

Azalea Rhododendron  spp. Shrubs 7

Baby's Breath Gypsophila Perennials 15

Balloon Flower Platycodon grandiflorus Perennials 15

Bamboo, Heavenly Nandina domestica Shrubs 7

Barberry** Berberis  spp. Shrubs 7

Barrenwort Epimedium alpinum Groundcovers 10

Basil, Opal/Purple Dark Opal Ocimum basilicum  Herbs 11

Basil, Spicy Globe Minimum Ocimum basilicum  Herbs 11

Basket of Gold Aurinia saxatillis Groundcovers 10

Basket of Gold Aurinia saxatillis Perennials 15

Bayberry, Northern Myrica pensylvanica Shrubs 7

Bayberry, Southern Myrica cerifera Shrubs 7

Bearberry Arctostaphylos uva-ursi Groundcovers 10

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Landscape Plants... Page 20 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Beautyberry Callicarpa  spp. Shrubs 7

Beautybush Kolkwitzia amabilis Shrubs 7

Bee Balm Monarda didyma   Herbs 11

Beech, American Fagus grandifolia Large Deciduous Trees 3

Beech, European Fagus sylvatica Large Deciduous Trees 3

Bellflower Campanula Perennials 15

Bent-awn Plume Grass Erianthus contortus Ornamental Grasses 13

Bergenia Bergenia Perennials 15

Big Bluestem Andropogon gerardii Ornamental Grasses 13

Birch, River Heritage Betula nigra Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Black-eyed Susan Rudbeckia spp. Perennials 15

Blanket Flower Gaillardia spp. Perennials 15

Bleeding Heart Dicentra Perennials 15

Blue Oat Grass Helictotrichon sempervirens Ornamental Grasses 13

Blue Switch Grass Panicum virgatum Ornamental Grasses 13

Bluebeard  Caryopteris incana Shrubs 7

Borage Borago officinalis   Herbs 11

Bottlebush Grass Hystrix patula Ornamental Grasses 13

Bower Actinidia Actinidia arguta Vines 18

Boxwood, Common Buxus   spp. Shrubs 7

Bracken Fern Pteridium aquilinum Ferns 9

Broomsedge Andropogon virginicus Ornamental Grasses 13

Brunnera Brunnera Perennials 15

Buckeye Aesculus octandra Large Deciduous Trees 3

Buckeye, Painted Aesculus sylvatica Small Deciduous Trees 5

Buckeye, Red Aesculus pavia Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Bugleweed** Ajuga reptans Groundcovers 10

Bunchberry Cornus canadensis Groundcovers 10

Buttercup, Creeping Ranunculus repens Groundcovers 10

Butterfly Bush** Buddleia   spp. Shrubs 7

Butterfly Weed Asclepias Perennials 15

Camellia, Japanese Camellia  spp. Shrubs 7

Candytuft Iberis sempervirens Perennials 15

Caraway Carum carvi Herbs 11

Cardinal Flower Lobelia cardinalis Perennials 15

Catchfly Silene Perennials 15

Catmint Nepeta x faassenii Perennials 15

Catnip** Nepeta cataria Herbs 11

Ceanothus Ceanothus   spp. Shrubs 7

Cedar, Atlas Cedrus atlantica Evergreen Trees 6

Landscape Plants... Page 21 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Cedar, Deodar** Cedrus deodora Evergreen Trees 6

Cedar, Japanese Cryptomeria japonica Evergreen Trees 6

Cherry Kwanzan Prunus serrulata Small Deciduous Trees 5

Cherry Yoshino Prunus x yedoenis Small Deciduous Trees 5

Cherry, Sargent Prunus sargentii Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Cherrylaurel Otto Luyken Prunus laurocerasus Shrubs 7

Cherrylaurel Schipkaenis Prunus laurocerasus Shrubs 7

Chervil Anthriscus cerefolium Herbs 11

Chives Allium schoenoprasum  Herbs 11

Christmas Fern Polystichum acrostichoides Ferns 9

Christmas/Lenten Rose Helleborus Perennials 15

Cinnamon Fern Osmunda cinnamomea Ferns 9

Cinquefoil Potentilla Perennials 15

Cinquefoil, Bush Potentilla fruticosa Shrubs 7

Clematis** Clematis  Vines 18

Climbing Hydrangea Hydrangea, anomala Vines 18

Comfrey Symphytum officinale   Herbs 11

Coneflower Echinacea purpurea Perennials 15

Coral Bells Heuchera Perennials 15

Coral Honeysuckle Lonicera sempervirens Vines 18

Coriander Coriandrum sativum Herbs 11

Cotoneaster Willowleaf Cotoneaster salicifolius Shrubs 7

Cotoneaster, Creeping Cotoneaster adpressus Groundcovers 10

Crabapple, Flowering** Malus  (improved species) Small Deciduous Trees 5

Cranesbill** Geranium spp. Perennials 15

Crape Myrtle Lagerstroemia indica Small Deciduous Trees 5

Creeper, Chinese Trumpet Campsis grandiflora Vines 18

Creeper, Trumpet Campsis radicans Vines 18

Crested Wood or Shield Fern Dryopteris cristata Ferns 9

Cross Vine Bignonia capreolata Vines 18

Cypress Spurge Euphorbia cyparissias Groundcovers 10

Cypress, Bald Taxodium distichum Large Deciduous Trees 3

Cypress, Leyland X Cupressocyparis leylandii Evergreen Trees 6

Daylily** Hemerocallis Perennials 15

Dead Nettle Japanese** Lamium Perennials 15

Deutzia** Deutzia  spp. Shrubs 7

Dill Anethum graveolens Herbs 11

Dogwood, Cornelian Cherry Cornus mas Small Deciduous Trees 5

Dogwood, Flowering Spring Grove Cornus florida Small Deciduous Trees 5

Dogwood, Flowering Sunset Cornus florida Small Deciduous Trees 5

Landscape Plants... Page 22 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Dogwood, Kousa Cornus kousa Small Deciduous Trees 5

Dogwood, Red Osier Cornus stolonifera Shrubs 7

Dogwood, Siberian Cornus alba Shrubs 7

Dutchman's Pipe Aristolochia macrophylla Vines 18

Ebony Spleenwort Asplenium playneuron Ferns 9

Elaeagnus, Thorny Elaeagnus pungens Shrubs 7

Elm, Chinese Ulmus parvifolia Large Deciduous Trees 3

Enkianthus, Redvein Enkianthus campanulatus Shrubs 7

Euonymus** Euonymus  spp. Shrubs 7

Evergreen Wood-fern Dryopteris intermedia Ferns 9

False Cypress, Dwarf Hinoki Nana Chamaecyparis obtusa Shrubs 7

False Cypress, Dwarf Japanese Filifera Chamaecyparis pisifera Shrubs 7

False Cypress, Hinoki Chamaecyparis obtusa Evergreen Trees 6

False Cypress, Lawson** Chamaecyparis lawsoniana Evergreen Trees 6

False Dragonhead Physostegia virginiana Perennials 15

False Spirea Astilbe Perennials 15

Feather-reed Grass Karl Foerster Calamagrostis acutiflora Ornamental Grasses 13

Feesey's Ribbon Grass** Phalaris arundinacea Ornamental Grasses 13

Fennel Foeniculum vulgare  Herbs 11

Firethorn Pyracantha   spp. Shrubs 7

Fleabane Erigeron Perennials 15

Flowering Quince, Common Chaenomeles   speciosa Shrubs 7

Foamflower Tiarella cordifolia Perennials 15

Foamy Bells Heucherella Perennials 15

Forsythia Forsythia   spp. Shrubs 7

Forsythia, Showy Border Forsythia x intermedia Shrubs 7

Forsythia, White Abeliophyllum distichum Shrubs 7

Fothergilla, Dwarf Fothergilla gardinii Shrubs 8

Fountain Grass Pennisetum  spp. Ornamental Grasses 13

Foxglove Digitalis purpurea   Herbs 11

Foxglove Digitalis purpurea   Perennials 15

Franklin Tree Franklinia alatamaha Small Deciduous Trees 5

Fringe Tree, White Chionanthus virginicus Small Deciduous Trees 5

Gas Plant Dictamnus Perennials 15

Gayfeather Liatris spicata Perennials 15

Geranium, Ivy Leaf Pelargonium peltatum Groundcovers 10

Geranium, Lemon Scented Pelargonium crispum   Herbs 11

Geranium, Peppermint Scented Pelargonium tomentosum   Herbs 11

Geranium, Rose Scented Pelargonium graveolens   Herbs 11

Geranium, Strawberry Saxifraga sarmentosa Groundcovers 10

Landscape Plants... Page 23 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Germander Teucrium chamaedrys   Herbs 11

Giant Blue Wild Rye Grass Elymus racemosus Ornamental Grasses 13

Giant Reed** Arundo donax Ornamental Grasses 13

Ginger, Wild Asarum canadense Groundcovers 10

Ginkgo Princeton Sentry Ginkgo biloba Large Deciduous Trees 3

Glade Fern Athyrium thelypteroides Ferns 9

Gold and Silver Ajania pacifica Perennials 15

Golden Rain Tree Koelreuteria paniculata Small Deciduous Trees 5

Goldenrod Solidago Perennials 15

Goldenstar Chrysogonum Perennials 15

Goutweed** Aegopodium podagraria Groundcovers 10

Gum, Sour Nyssa sylvatica Large Deciduous Trees 3

Gum, Sweet Rotundiloba Liquidambar styraciflua Large Deciduous Trees 3

Hakone Grass Hakonechloa macra Ornamental Grasses 13

Hardy Orange Poncirus trifoliata Shrubs 8

Hary Melic Grass Melica ciliata Ornamental Grasses 13

Hawthorn, Green Winter King Crataegus viridis Small Deciduous Trees 5

Hawthorn, Lavalle Crataegus x lavallei Small Deciduous Trees 5

Hawthorn, Washington Crataegus phaenopyrum Small Deciduous Trees 5

Hay-scented Fern Dennstaedtia punctilobula Ferns 9

Heath, Spring Erica carnea Groundcovers 10

Heather, Scotch** Calluna vulgaris Groundcovers 10

Hemlock, Canadian Tsuga canadensis Evergreen Trees 6

Hickory Carya Large Deciduous Trees 3

Holly Meserve Ilex  spp. Shrubs 8

Holly Oregon Grape Mahonia aquifolium Shrubs 8

Holly Pernyi Ilex 'pernyi' Shrubs 8

Holly Yaupon Ilex vomitoria Shrubs 8

Holly, American Ilex opaca Evergreen Trees 6

Holly, English** Ilex aquifolium Evergreen Trees 6

Holly, Foster's Ilex x attenuata Evergreen Trees 6

Holly, Inkberry Glabra Ilex glabra Shrubs 8

Holly, Nellie R. Stevens Ilex x 'Nellie R. Stevens' Evergreen Trees 6

Holly, Sparkleberry Verticillata Ilex verticullata Shrubs 8

Honeylocust, Thornless Gleditsia triacanthos  var. inermis Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Hop Hornbeam, American Ostrya virginiana Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Horehound Marrubium vulgare   Herbs 11

Hornbeam, American Carpinus caroliniana Small Deciduous Trees 5

Hornbeam, Upright European Fastigiata Carpinus betulus Small Deciduous Trees 5

Hosta (Plaintain lily) Hosta Perennials 15

Landscape Plants... Page 24 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Hydrangea Hydrangea   spp. Shrubs 8

Hypericum Hypericum  spp Shrubs 8

Hyssop Hyssopus officinalis   Herbs 11

Indian Grass Sorghastrum nutans Ornamental Grasses 13

Inkberry Illex glabra Shrubs 8

Interrupted Fern Osmunda claytoniana Ferns 9

Iris, German, Japanese, Siberian Iris Perennials 15

Ivy, Common English** Hedera helix Vines 18

Jacob's Ladder Polemonium caeruleum Perennials 16

Japanese Anemone Anemone japonica Perennials 16

Japanese Blood Grass Imperata cylindrica Ornamental Grasses 13

Japanese Painted Metallica Athyrium nippon Ferns 9

Japanese Toad Lily Tricyrtis hirta Perennials 16

Jasmine, Winter Jasminum nudiflorum Shrubs 8

June Grass Koeleria pyramidata Ornamental Grasses 13

Juniper Juniperus  spp. Shrubs 8

Juniper, Chinese Hollywood Juniperus chinensis Evergreen Trees 6

Juniper, Chinese Keteleeri Juniperus chinensis Evergreen Trees 6

Juniper, Chinese Robusta Green Juniperus chinensis Evergreen Trees 6

Juniper, Rocky Mountain Sky Rocket Juniperus scopulorum Evergreen Trees 6

Katsura Tree Cercidiphyllum japonicum Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Korean Feather-reed Grass Calamagrostis brachytricha Ornamental Grasses 13

Lady's Mantle Alchemilla mollis Perennials 16

Lamb's Ear Stachys byzantina   Herbs 11

Large Blue Fescue Festuca amethystina Ornamental Grasses 13

Large Blue Hair Grass Koeleria glauca Ornamental Grasses 13

Lavender Lavandula Perennials 16

Lavender Lavandula angustifolia Groundcovers 10

Lavender, English      Lavandula angustifolia   Herbs 11

Lavender, French Lavandula dentata   Herbs 11

Lavender, Spanish Lavandula stoechas   Herbs 11

Leadwort (Plumbago) Ceratostigma plumbaginoides Groundcovers 10

Lemon Balm Melissa officinalis  Herbs 11

Lemon Verbena Aloysia triphylla   Herbs 11

Leopard's Bane Doronicum Perennials 16

Lilac Syringa  spp. Shrubs 8

Lilac, Japanese Tree Syringa reticulata Small Deciduous Trees 5

Lily of the Valley Convallaria Perennials 16

Lily of the Valley Convallaria majalis Groundcovers 10

Lily Turf, Blue Lirope muscari Groundcovers 10

Landscape Plants... Page 25 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Linden, American Redmond Tilia americana Large Deciduous Trees 3

Linden, Crimean Tilia  x euchlora Large Deciduous Trees 3

Linden, Littleleaf Chancellor Tilia cordata Large Deciduous Trees 3

Linden, Littleleaf Greenspire Tilia cordata Large Deciduous Trees 3

Linden, Mongolian Tilia mongolica Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Linden, Silver Tilia tomentosa Large Deciduous Trees 3

Little Bluestem Schizachyrium scoparium Ornamental Grasses 13

Lovage Levisticum officinale   Herbs 11

Lungwort Pulmonaria longifolia Perennials 16

Magnolia, Cucumbertree  Magnolia acuminata Large Deciduous Trees 3

Magnolia, Lily Ann Magnolia x liliflora Small Deciduous Trees 5

Magnolia, Lily Betty Magnolia x liliflora Small Deciduous Trees 5

Magnolia, Lily Jane Magnolia x liliflora Small Deciduous Trees 5

Magnolia, Lily Judy Magnolia x liliflora Small Deciduous Trees 5

Magnolia, Saucer Magnolia x soulangeana Small Deciduous Trees 5

Magnolia, Southern Bracken's Brown Beauty Magnolia grandiflora Evergreen Trees 6

Magnolia, Southern Little Gem Magnolia grandiflora Evergreen Trees 6

Magnolia, Sweet Bay Magnolia virginiana Small Deciduous Trees 5

Mahonia, Leatherleaf Mahonia bealei Shrubs 8

Maiden Pink Dianthus deltoides Groundcovers 10

Mallow Malva akea Perennials 16

Maple, Amur** Acer ginnala Small Deciduous Trees 5

Maple, Hedge** Acer campestre Small Deciduous Trees 5

Maple, Japanese** Acer palmatum Small Deciduous Trees 5

Maple, Norway** Cleveland Acer platanoides Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Maple, Norway** Columnare Acer platanoides Large Deciduous Trees 3

Maple, Norway** Crimson King Acer platanoides Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Maple, Norway** Emerald Queen Acer platanoides Large Deciduous Trees 3

Maple, Norway** Schwedleri Acer platanoides Large Deciduous Trees 3

Maple, Paperbark Acer griseum Small Deciduous Trees 5

Maple, Red Autumn Flame Acer rubrum Large Deciduous Trees 3

Maple, Red Bowhall Acer rubrum Large Deciduous Trees 3

Maple, Red October Glory Acer rubrum Large Deciduous Trees 3

Maple, Red Red Sunset Acer rubrum Large Deciduous Trees 3

Maple, Shantung Pacific Sunset Acer tuncatum Small Deciduous Trees 5

Maple, Sugar Green Mountain Acer saccharum Large Deciduous Trees 3

Maple, Sugar Temple's Upright Acer saccharum Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Maple, Trident Acer buergeranum Small Deciduous Trees 5

Marginal/Evergreen Sheld Fern Dryopteris marginalis Ferns 9

Marjoram, Sweet Majorana hortensis Herbs 12

Landscape Plants... Page 26 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Marsh Fern Thelypteris palustris Ferns 9

Meadow Sage Salvia nemerosa Perennials 16

Meadowsweet Filipendula palmata Perennials 16

Mint, Spearmint** Crispa Mentha spicata Herbs 12

Miscanthus** Miscanthus   spp. Ornamental Grasses 13

Mock Orange, Sweet Philadelphius Philadelphius coronarius Shrubs 8

Monch Frikart's Aster Aster x frikartii Perennials 16

Mondo Grass Ophiopogon japonicus Groundcovers 10

Moneywort** Lysimachia nummularia Groundcovers 10

Moor Grass Sesleria heufferiana Ornamental Grasses 13

Moss Rose Portulaca grandiflora Groundcovers 10

Mountain Laurel Kalmia latifolia Shrubs 8

Mums Dendranthema Perennials 16

Nasturtium, Common Tropaeolum majus Groundcovers 10

Netted Chain Fern Woodwardia areolata Ferns 9

Nettle, Variegated Dead Variegatum Lamium galeobdolon Groundcovers 10

New York Thelypteris noveboracencis Ferns 9

Nippon Daisy Nipponanthemum Perennials 16

Northern Lady Fern Athyrium filix-femina Ferns 9

Oak, Bicolor Quercus bicolor Large Deciduous Trees 3

Oak, Black Quercus velutina Large Deciduous Trees 3

Oak, Bur Quercus macrocarpa Large Deciduous Trees 3

Oak, Pin Quercus palustris Large Deciduous Trees 3

Oak, Red Quercus rubra Large Deciduous Trees 3

Oak, Sawtooth** Quercus acutissima Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Oak, Scarlet Quercus coccinea Large Deciduous Trees 3

Oak, Southern Red Quercus falcata Large Deciduous Trees 3

Oak, White Quercus alba Large Deciduous Trees 3

Oak, White Swamp Quercus bicolor Large Deciduous Trees 3

Oak, Willow Quercus phellos Large Deciduous Trees 3

Oreganos, Dittany of Crete Origanum dictamnus   Herbs 12

Oreganos, Sweet Marjoram Origanum marjorana  Herbs 12

Oriental Poppy Papaver orientale Perennials 16

Osmanthus, Holly Osmanthus heterophyllus Shrubs 8

Pagodatree, Japanese Regent Sophora japonica Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Pagodatree, Japanese  Sophora japonica Large Deciduous Trees 4

Parsley, Curly Petroselinum crispum   var. crispum   Herbs 12

Parsley, Italian Petroselinum crispum   var. napolitanum Herbs 12

Pasque Flower Pulsatilla vulgaris Perennials 16

Passion Flower, Maypops Passiflora incarnata Vines 18

Landscape Plants... Page 27 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Pear, Calleryana** Aristocrat Pyrus Clleryana Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Pear, Calleryana** Chanticleer Pyrus Clleryana Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Pearlbush, Common Exochorda racemosa Shrubs 8

Penstemon, Beard Tongue Penstemon barbatus Perennials 16

Peony Paeonia Perennials 16

Periwinkle, Dwarf** Vinca minor Groundcovers 10

Phlox, Creeping Phlox stolonifera Perennials 16

Phlox, Moss Pink Phlox subulata Groundcovers 10

Phlox, Summer Phlox divaricata Perennials 16

Photinia Photinia  spp. Shrubs 8

Pieris, Japanese Pieris japonica Shrubs 8

Pincushion Flower Scabiosa Perennials 16

Pine, Japanese black Pinus thunbergiana Evergreen Trees 6

Pine, Lacebark Pinus bungeana Evergreen Trees 6

Pine, Mugo Pinus mugo Shrubs 8

Pinks, Dianthus Dianthus Perennials 16

Planetree, London Bloodgood Platanus x acerifoila Large Deciduous Trees 4

Plum, Purple Leaf Atropurpurea Prunus cerasifera Small Deciduous Trees 5

Plumbago, Leadwort Ceratostigma Perennials 16

Polygonum, Dwarf Polygonum reynoutria Groundcovers 10

Poplar, Tulip Liriodendron tulipifera Large Deciduous Trees 4

Prairie Dropseed Sporobolus heterolpis Ornamental Grasses 13

Privet** Ligustrum   spp. Shrubs 8

Purpletop Tridens flavus Ornamental Grasses 13

Quaking Grass Briza media Ornamental Grasses 13

Rattlesnake fern Botrychium virginianum Ferns 9

Ravenna Grass Erianthus ravennae Ornamental Grasses 13

Red Switch Grass Panicum virgatum Ornamental Grasses 13

Redbud, Eastern Cercis canadensis Small Deciduous Trees 5

Redwood, Dawn Metasequoia glyptostroboides Large Deciduous Trees 4

Remote Wood Fern Dryopteris remota Ferns 9

Rhododendron Rhododendron  spp. Shrubs 8

Ribbon Grass** Phalaris arundinacea Ornamental Grasses 13

Rock Cress Arabis Perennials 16

Rock Soapwort Saponaria ocymoides Perennials 16

Rose of Sharon Hibiscus syriacus Shrubs 8

Rose, Rugosa Rosa  spp. Shrubs 8

Rosemary, Common Rosmarinus officinalis   Herbs 12

Rosemary, Creeping Rosmarinus officinalis   var prostratus   Herbs 12

Royal Fern Osmunda regalis Ferns 9

Landscape Plants... Page 28 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Rubber Tree, Hardy Eucommia ulmoides Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Rue Ruta graveolens    Herbs 12

Sage, Common Salvia officinalis    Herbs 12

Sage, Dwarf Nana Salvia officinalis  Herbs 12

Sage, Golden Aurea Salvia officinalis  Herbs 12

Sage, Red Pupurescens Salvia officinalis  Herbs 12

Sage, Tricolor Tricolor Salvia officinalis  Herbs 12

Salad Burnet Poterium sanguisorba    Herbs 12

Sandwort Arenaria Perennials 16

Santolinas, Gray Santolina chamaecyparissus    Herbs 12

Santolinas, Green Santolina virens   Herbs 12

Savory, Summer Satureja hortensis Herbs 12

Savory, Winter Satureja montana    Herbs 12

Scottish Tufted Hair Grass Deschampsia caespitosa Ornamental Grasses 13

Sea Thrift, Splendins Armeria Perennials 16

Sensitive Fern Onoclea sensibilis Ferns 9

Serviceberry Autumn Brilliance Amelanchier arborea Small Deciduous Trees 5

Shasta Daisy Leucanthemum maximum Perennials 16

Siberian Bugloss Brunnera macrophylla Perennials 16

Side-oats Gramma Bouteloua curtipendula Ornamental Grasses 13

Skimmia, Japanese Skimmia japonica Shrubs 8

Snakeroot Cimicifuga Perennials 16

Snow in Summer Cerastium Perennials 16

Snowbell, American Styrax americanus Shrubs 8

Snowbell, Japanese Styrax japonicus Small Deciduous Trees 5

Southern Maiden Fern Adiantum pedatum ssp. Asplenioides Ferns 9

Spirea** Spirea  spp. Shrubs 8

Spodiopogon Spodiopogon sibiricus Ornamental Grasses 13

Spruce, Serbian Picea omorika Evergreen Trees 6

Spurge Euphorbia spp. Perennials 16

Spurge, Japanese Pachysandra terminalis Groundcovers 10

Stoke's Aster Stokesia laevis Perennials 16

Stonecrop Sedum Perennials 17

Stonecrop Sedum  spp. Groundcovers 10

Striped Giant Reed** Variegata Arundo  donax Ornamental Grasses 14

Striped Tuber-oat Grass** Arrhenantherum elatius  ssp.bulbosum Ornamental Grasses 14

Summersweet Clethra Clethra alnifolia Shrubs 8

Sun Rose Helianthemum Perennials 17

Sundrops, Evening Primrose Oenothera speciosa Perennials 17

Sunflower Heliopsis Perennials 17

Landscape Plants... Page 29 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Sweet Woodruff Galium odorata    Herbs 12

Sweetbox Humilis Sarcococca hookeriana  Groundcovers 10

Sweetshrub, Common Calycanthus floridus Shrubs 8

Switch  Grass Panicum virgatum Ornamental Grasses 14

Tall Purple Moor Grass Molinia caerulea Ornamental Grasses 14

Tansy, Common** Tanecetum vulgare    Herbs 12

Tansy, Fern Leaf Crispum Tanecetum vulgare    Herbs 12

Tarragon Artemisia dracunculus Herbs 12

Thyme, Common Thymus vulgaris   Herbs 12

Thyme, Creeping Thymus serpyllum Groundcovers 10

Thyme, Creeping Gold Gold Dust Thymus pulegioides     Herbs 12

Thyme, Creeping Red Kermesinus Thymus pulegioides  Herbs 12

Thyme, Silver Argenteus Thymus pulegioides    Herbs 12

Thyme, Wooly Languinousus Thymus pulegioides  Herbs 12

Tickseed Coreopsis Perennials 17

Toothed Wood Dryopteris spinulosa Ferns 9

Trumpet Honeysuckle Lonicera Sempervirens Vines 18

Tunic Flower Petrorhagia saxifraga Perennials 17

Valerian Centranthus Perennials 17

Variegated Manna Grass Variegata Glyceria Maxima Ornamental Grasses 14

Variegated Moor Grass Variegata Molina caerulea  ssp.caerulea Ornamental Grasses 14

Variegated Prairie Cord Grass Aureo Marginata Spartina pectinata Ornamental Grasses 14

Verbena Verbena hortensis Groundcovers 10

Veronica Veronica spp. Perennials 17

Veronica, Creeping Veronica latifolia Groundcovers 10

Vetch, Crown** Coronilla varia Groundcovers 10

Viburnum Viburnum  spp. Shrubs 8

Violet Viola  spp. Groundcovers 10

Violet and Viola Viola Perennials 17

Virginia Bluebells Mertensia virginica Perennials 17

Virginia Chain Fern Woodwardia virginica Ferns 9

Virginia Creeper Parthenocissus quinquefolia Vines 18

Virgin's Bower Clematis Virginiana Vines 18

Weigela Weigela florida Shrubs 8

Wild Indigo Baptisia Perennials 17

Wild Oats Chasmanthium latifolium Ornamental Grasses 14

Wintercreeper** Euonymus fortunei  var. repens Groundcovers 10

Wintersweet, Fragrant Chimonanthus praecox Shrubs 8

Witch Hazel Hamamelis   spp. Shrubs 8

Wormwood** Artemisia Perennials 17

Landscape Plants... Page 30 Second Edition January 2006



COMMON NAME CULTIVAR BOTANICAL NAME LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY COMMON NAME

Yarrow Achillea Perennials 17

Yarrow, Common Achillea filipendulina   Herbs 12

Yarrow, Debutante Debutante Achillea filipendulina   Herbs 12

Yarrow, Moonshine Achillea tagetea Herbs 12

Yellow-variegated Foxtail Grass Variegatus Alopecurus Ornamental Grasses 14

Yellowwood, American Cladrastis lutea Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Yew Taxus   spp. Shrubs 8

Yucca Yucca spp. Perennials 17

Zelkova, Japanese Zelkova serrata Large Deciduous Trees 4

Landscape Plants... Page 31 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

Abelia 'Edward Goucher' Abelia, Edward Goucher Shrubs 7

Abelia grandiflora Abelia, Glossy Shrubs 7

Abeliophyllum distichum Forsythia, White Shrubs 7

Acanthopanax sieboldianus Aralia, Fiveleaf Shrubs 7

Acer buergeranum Maple, Trident Small Deciduous Trees 5

Acer campestre Maple, Hedge** Small Deciduous Trees 5

Acer ginnala Maple, Amur** Small Deciduous Trees 5

Acer griseum Maple, Paperbark Small Deciduous Trees 5

Acer palmatum Maple, Japanese** Small Deciduous Trees 5

Acer platanoides Maple, Norway** Cleveland Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Acer platanoides Maple, Norway** Columnare Large Deciduous Trees 3

Acer platanoides Maple, Norway** Crimson King Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Acer platanoides Maple, Norway** Emerald Queen Large Deciduous Trees 3

Acer platanoides Maple, Norway** Schwedleri Large Deciduous Trees 3

Acer rubrum Maple, Red Autumn Flame Large Deciduous Trees 3

Acer rubrum Maple, Red Bowhall Large Deciduous Trees 3

Acer rubrum Maple, Red October Glory Large Deciduous Trees 3

Acer rubrum Maple, Red Red Sunset Large Deciduous Trees 3

Acer saccharum Maple, Sugar Temple's Upright Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Acer saccharum Maple, Sugar Green Mountain Large Deciduous Trees 3

Acer tuncatum Maple, Shantung Pacific Sunset Small Deciduous Trees 5

Achillea Yarrow Perennials 17

Achillea filipendulina   Yarrow, Common Herbs 12

Achillea filipendulina   Yarrow, Debutante Debutante Herbs 12

Achillea tagetea Yarrow, Moonshine Herbs 12

Actinidia arguta Bower Actinidia Vines 18

Adiantum pedatum American Maidenhair Fern Ferns 9

Adiantum pedatum ssp. Asplenioides Southern Maiden Fern Ferns 9

Aegopodium podagraria Goutweed** Groundcovers 10

Aesculus octandra Buckeye Large Deciduous Trees 3

Aesculus pavia Buckeye, Red Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Aesculus sylvatica Buckeye, Painted Small Deciduous Trees 5

Ajania pacifica Gold and Silver Perennials 15

Ajuga reptans Ajuga** Groundcovers 10

Ajuga reptans Bugleweed** Groundcovers 10

Alchemilla mollis Lady's Mantle Perennials 16

Allium schoenoprasum  Chives Herbs 11

Alopecurus Yellow-variegated Foxtail Grass Variegatus Ornamental Grasses 14

Aloysia triphylla   Lemon Verbena Herbs 11

Amelanchier arborea Serviceberry Autumn Brilliance Small Deciduous Trees 5

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Landscape Plants... Page 32 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Andropogon gerardii Big Bluestem Ornamental Grasses 13

Andropogon virginicus Broomsedge Ornamental Grasses 13

Anemone japonica Japanese Anemone Perennials 16

Anethum graveolens Dill Herbs 11

Angelica archangelica Angelica Herbs 11

Anthriscus cerefolium Chervil Herbs 11

Arabis Rock Cress Perennials 16

Arctostaphylos uva-ursi Bearberry Groundcovers 10

Arenaria Sandwort Perennials 16

Aristolochia macrophylla Dutchman's Pipe Vines 18

Armeria Sea Thrift, Splendins Perennials 16

Arrhenantherum elatius  ssp.bulbosum Striped Tuber-oat Grass** Ornamental Grasses 14

Artemisia Wormwood** Perennials 17

Artemisia abrotatum  Artemisia, Southernwood Southernwood Herbs 11

Artemisia dracunculus Tarragon Herbs 12

Artemisia ludoviciana albula Artemisia, Silver King    Silver King Herbs 11

Artemisia schmidtiana Artemisia, Silver Mound    Silver Mound Herbs 11

Artemisias absinthum   Artemisia, 'Wormwood' Herbs 11

Artemisias annua  Artemisia, Sweet Annie Sweet Annie Herbs 11

Arundo  donax Striped Giant Reed** Variegata Ornamental Grasses 14

Arundo donax Giant Reed** Ornamental Grasses 13

Asarum canadense Ginger, Wild Groundcovers 10

Asclepias Butterfly Weed Perennials 15

Asplenium playneuron Ebony Spleenwort Ferns 9

Aster Aster Perennials 15

Aster x frikartii Monch Frikart's Aster Perennials 16

Astilbe False Spirea Perennials 15

Athyrium filix-femina Northern Lady Fern Ferns 9

Athyrium nippon Japanese Painted Metallica Ferns 9

Athyrium thelypteroides Glade Fern Ferns 9

Aucuba spp. Aucuba Shrubs 7

Aurinia saxatillis Basket of Gold Groundcovers 10

Aurinia saxatillis Basket of Gold Perennials 15

Baptisia Wild Indigo Perennials 17

Berberis  spp. Barberry** Shrubs 7

Bergenia Bergenia Perennials 15

Betula nigra Birch, River Heritage Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Bignonia capreolata Cross Vine Vines 18

Borago officinalis   Borage Herbs 11

Botrychium virginianum Rattlesnake fern Ferns 9

Landscape Plants... Page 33 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Bouteloua curtipendula Side-oats Gramma Ornamental Grasses 13

Briza media Quaking Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Brunnera Brunnera Perennials 15

Brunnera macrophylla Siberian Bugloss Perennials 16

Buddleia   spp. Butterfly Bush** Shrubs 7

Buxus   spp. Boxwood, Common Shrubs 7

Calamagrostis acutiflora Feather-reed Grass Karl Foerster Ornamental Grasses 13

Calamagrostis brachytricha Korean Feather-reed Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Callicarpa  spp. Beautyberry Shrubs 7

Calluna vulgaris Heather, Scotch** Groundcovers 10

Calycanthus floridus Sweetshrub, Common Shrubs 8

Camellia  spp. Camellia, Japanese Shrubs 7

Campanula Bellflower Perennials 15

Campsis grandiflora Creeper, Chinese Trumpet Vines 18

Campsis radicans Creeper, Trumpet Vines 18

Carpinus betulus Hornbeam, Upright European Fastigiata Small Deciduous Trees 5

Carpinus caroliniana Hornbeam, American Small Deciduous Trees 5

Carum carvi Caraway Herbs 11

Carya Hickory Large Deciduous Trees 3

Caryopteris incana Bluebeard  Shrubs 7

Ceanothus   spp. Ceanothus Shrubs 7

Cedrus atlantica Cedar, Atlas Evergreen Trees 6

Cedrus deodora Cedar, Deodar** Evergreen Trees 6

Celastrus scandens American Bittersweet Vines 18

Centranthus Valerian Perennials 17

Cerastium Snow in Summer Perennials 16

Ceratostigma Plumbago, Leadwort Perennials 16

Ceratostigma plumbaginoides Leadwort (Plumbago) Groundcovers 10

Cercidiphyllum japonicum Katsura Tree Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Cercis canadensis Redbud, Eastern Small Deciduous Trees 5

Chaenomeles   speciosa Flowering Quince, Common Shrubs 7

Chamaecyparis lawsoniana False Cypress, Lawson** Evergreen Trees 6

Chamaecyparis obtusa False Cypress, Dwarf Hinoki Nana Shrubs 7

Chamaecyparis obtusa False Cypress, Hinoki Evergreen Trees 6

Chamaecyparis pisifera False Cypress, Dwarf Japanese Filifera Shrubs 7

Chasmanthium latifolium Wild Oats Ornamental Grasses 14

Chimonanthus praecox Wintersweet, Fragrant Shrubs 8

Chionanthus virginicus Fringe Tree, White Small Deciduous Trees 5

Chrysogonum Goldenstar Perennials 15

Cimicifuga Snakeroot Perennials 16

Landscape Plants... Page 34 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Cladrastis lutea Yellowwood, American Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Clematis  Clematis** Vines 18

Clematis Virginiana Virgin's Bower Vines 18

Clethra alnifolia Summersweet Clethra Shrubs 8

Convallaria Lily of the Valley Perennials 16

Convallaria majalis Lily of the Valley Groundcovers 10

Coreopsis Tickseed Perennials 17

Coriandrum sativum Coriander Herbs 11

Cornus alba Dogwood, Siberian Shrubs 7

Cornus canadensis Bunchberry Groundcovers 10

Cornus florida Dogwood, Flowering Spring Grove Small Deciduous Trees 5

Cornus florida Dogwood, Flowering Sunset Small Deciduous Trees 5

Cornus kousa Dogwood, Kousa Small Deciduous Trees 5

Cornus mas Dogwood, Cornelian Cherry Small Deciduous Trees 5

Cornus stolonifera Dogwood, Red Osier Shrubs 7

Coronilla varia Vetch, Crown** Groundcovers 10

Cotoneaster adpressus Cotoneaster, Creeping Groundcovers 10

Cotoneaster salicifolius Cotoneaster Willowleaf Shrubs 7

Crataegus phaenopyrum Hawthorn, Washington Small Deciduous Trees 5

Crataegus viridis Hawthorn, Green Winter King Small Deciduous Trees 5

Crataegus x lavallei Hawthorn, Lavalle Small Deciduous Trees 5

Cryptomeria japonica Cedar, Japanese Evergreen Trees 6

Dendranthema Mums Perennials 16

Dennstaedtia punctilobula Hay-scented Fern Ferns 9

Deschampsia caespitosa Scottish Tufted Hair Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Deutzia  spp. Deutzia** Shrubs 7

Dianthus Pinks, Dianthus Perennials 16

Dianthus deltoides Maiden Pink Groundcovers 10

Dicentra Bleeding Heart Perennials 15

Dictamnus Gas Plant Perennials 15

Digitalis purpurea   Foxglove Herbs 11

Digitalis purpurea   Foxglove Perennials 15

Doronicum Leopard's Bane Perennials 16

Dryopteris cristata Crested Wood or Shield Fern Ferns 9

Dryopteris intermedia Evergreen Wood-fern Ferns 9

Dryopteris marginalis Marginal/Evergreen Sheld Fern Ferns 9

Dryopteris remota Remote Wood Fern Ferns 9

Dryopteris spinulosa Toothed Wood Ferns 9

Echinacea purpurea Coneflower Perennials 15

Elaeagnus pungens Elaeagnus, Thorny Shrubs 7

Landscape Plants... Page 35 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Elymus racemosus Giant Blue Wild Rye Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Enkianthus campanulatus Enkianthus, Redvein Shrubs 7

Epimedium alpinum Barrenwort Groundcovers 10

Erianthus contortus Bent-awn Plume Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Erianthus ravennae Ravenna Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Erica carnea Heath, Spring Groundcovers 10

Erigeron Fleabane Perennials 15

Eucommia ulmoides Rubber Tree, Hardy Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Euonymus  spp. Euonymus** Shrubs 7

Euonymus fortunei  var. repens Wintercreeper** Groundcovers 10

Euphorbia spp. Spurge Perennials 16

Euphorbia cyparissias Cypress Spurge Groundcovers 10

Exochorda racemosa Pearlbush, Common Shrubs 8

Fagus grandifolia Beech, American Large Deciduous Trees 3

Fagus sylvatica Beech, European Large Deciduous Trees 3

Festuca amethystina Large Blue Fescue Ornamental Grasses 13

Festuca mairei Atlas Fescue Ornamental Grasses 13

Filipendula palmata Meadowsweet Perennials 16

Foeniculum vulgare  Fennel Herbs 11

Forsythia   spp. Forsythia Shrubs 7

Forsythia x intermedia Forsythia, Showy Border Shrubs 7

Fothergilla gardinii Fothergilla, Dwarf Shrubs 8

Franklinia alatamaha Franklin Tree Small Deciduous Trees 5

Fraxinus americana Ash, White Autumn Purple Large Deciduous Trees 3

Fraxinus pennsylvanica Ash, Green Marshall's Seedless Large Deciduous Trees 3

Gaillardia spp. Blanket Flower Perennials 15

Galium odorata    Sweet Woodruff Herbs 12

Geranium spp. Cranesbill** Perennials 15

Ginkgo biloba Ginkgo Princeton Sentry Large Deciduous Trees 3

Gleditsia triacanthos  var. inermis Honeylocust, Thornless Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Glyceria Maxima Variegated Manna Grass Variegata Ornamental Grasses 14

Gypsophila Baby's Breath Perennials 15

Hakonechloa macra Hakone Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Hamamelis   spp. Witch Hazel Shrubs 8

Hedera helix Ivy, Common English** Vines 18

Helianthemum Sun Rose Perennials 17

Helictotrichon sempervirens Blue Oat Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Heliopsis Sunflower Perennials 17

Helleborus Christmas/Lenten Rose Perennials 15

Hemerocallis Daylily** Perennials 15

Landscape Plants... Page 36 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Heuchera Coral Bells Perennials 15

Heucherella Foamy Bells Perennials 15

Hibiscus syriacus Rose of Sharon Shrubs 8

Hosta Hosta (Plaintain lily) Perennials 15

Hydrangea   spp. Hydrangea Shrubs 8

Hydrangea, anomala Climbing Hydrangea Vines 18

Hypericum  spp Hypericum Shrubs 8

Hyssopus officinalis   Hyssop Herbs 11

Hystrix patula Bottlebush Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Iberis sempervirens Candytuft Perennials 15

Ilex  spp. Holly Meserve Shrubs 8

Ilex aquifolium Holly, English** Evergreen Trees 6

Ilex glabra Holly, Inkberry Glabra Shrubs 8

Ilex opaca Holly, American Evergreen Trees 6

Ilex 'pernyi' Holly Pernyi Shrubs 8

Ilex verticillata Holly, Sparkleberry Verticullata Shrubs 8

Ilex vomitoria Holly Yaupon Shrubs 8

Ilex x attenuata Holly, Foster's Evergreen Trees 6

Ilex x 'Nellie R. Stevens' Holly, Nellie R. Stevens Evergreen Trees 6

Illex glabra Inkberry Shrubs 8

Imperata cylindrica Japanese Blood Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Iris Iris, German, Japanese, Siberian Perennials 15

Jasminum nudiflorum Jasmine, Winter Shrubs 8

Juniperus  spp. Juniper Shrubs 8

Juniperus chinensis Juniper, Chinese Hollywood Evergreen Trees 6

Juniperus chinensis Juniper, Chinese Keteleeri Evergreen Trees 6

Juniperus chinensis Juniper, Chinese Robusta Green Evergreen Trees 6

Juniperus scopulorum Juniper, Rocky Mountain Sky Rocket Evergreen Trees 6

Kalmia latifolia Mountain Laurel Shrubs 8

Koeleria glauca Large Blue Hair Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Koeleria pyramidata June Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Koelreuteria paniculata Golden Rain Tree Small Deciduous Trees 5

Kolkwitzia amabilis Beautybush Shrubs 7

Lagerstroemia indica Crape Myrtle Small Deciduous Trees 5

Lamium Dead Nettle Japanese** Perennials 15

Lamium galeobdolon Nettle, Variegated Dead Variegatum Groundcovers 10

Lavandula Lavender Perennials 16

Lavandula angustifolia Lavender Groundcovers 10

Lavandula angustifolia   Lavender, English      Herbs 11

Lavandula dentata   Lavender, French Herbs 11

Landscape Plants... Page 37 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Lavandula stoechas   Lavender, Spanish Herbs 11

Leucanthemum maximum Shasta Daisy Perennials 16

Levisticum officinale   Lovage Herbs 11

Liatris spicata Gayfeather Perennials 15

Ligustrum   spp. Privet** Shrubs 8

Lilium Asiatic/Oriental lilies Perennials 15

Liquidambar styraciflua Gum, Sweet Rotundiloba Large Deciduous Trees 3

Liriodendron tulipifera Poplar, Tulip Large Deciduous Trees 4

Lirope muscari Lily Turf, Blue Groundcovers 10

Lobelia cardinalis Cardinal Flower Perennials 15

Lobularia maritima Alyssum, Sweet Groundcovers 10

Lonicera Sempervirens Trumpet Honeysuckle Vines 18

Lonicera sempervirens Coral Honeysuckle Vines 18

Lysimachia nummularia Moneywort** Groundcovers 10

Magnolia acuminata Magnolia, Cucumbertree  Large Deciduous Trees 3

Magnolia grandiflora Magnolia, Southern Bracken's Brown Beauty Evergreen Trees 6

Magnolia grandiflora Magnolia, Southern Little Gem Evergreen Trees 6

Magnolia virginiana Magnolia, Sweet Bay Small Deciduous Trees 5

Magnolia x liliflora Magnolia, Lily Ann Small Deciduous Trees 5

Magnolia x liliflora Magnolia, Lily Betty Small Deciduous Trees 5

Magnolia x liliflora Magnolia, Lily Jane Small Deciduous Trees 5

Magnolia x liliflora Magnolia, Lily Judy Small Deciduous Trees 5

Magnolia x soulangeana Magnolia, Saucer Small Deciduous Trees 5

Mahonia aquifolium Holly Oregon Grape Shrubs 8

Mahonia bealei Mahonia, Leatherleaf Shrubs 8

Majorana hortensis Marjoram, Sweet Herbs 12

Malus  (improved species) Crabapple, Flowering** Small Deciduous Trees 5

Malva akea Mallow Perennials 16

Marrubium vulgare   Horehound Herbs 11

Melica ciliata Hary Melic Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Melissa officinalis  Lemon Balm Herbs 11

Mentha spicata Mint, Spearmint** Crispa Herbs 12

Mertensia virginica Virginia Bluebells Perennials 17

Metasequoia glyptostroboides Redwood, Dawn Large Deciduous Trees 4

Miscanthus   spp. Miscanthus** Ornamental Grasses 13

Molina caerulea  ssp.caerulea Variegated Moor Grass Variegata Ornamental Grasses 14

Molinia caerulea Tall Purple Moor Grass Ornamental Grasses 14

Monarda didyma   Bee Balm Herbs 11

Myrica cerifera Bayberry, Southern Shrubs 7

Myrica pensylvanica Bayberry, Northern Shrubs 7

Landscape Plants... Page 38 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Nandina domestica Bamboo, Heavenly Shrubs 7

Nepeta x faassenii Catmint Perennials 15

Nepeta cataria Catnip** Herbs 11

Nipponanthemum Nippon Daisy Perennials 16

Nyssa sylvatica Gum, Sour Large Deciduous Trees 3

Ocimum basilicum  Basil, Opal/Purple Dark Opal Herbs 11

Ocimum basilicum  Basil, Spicy Globe Minimum Herbs 11

Oenothera speciosa Sundrops, Evening Primrose Perennials 17

Onoclea sensibilis Sensitive Fern Ferns 9

Ophiopogon japonicus Mondo Grass Groundcovers 10

Origanum dictamnus   Oreganos, Dittany of Crete Herbs 12

Origanum marjorana  Oreganos, Sweet Marjoram Herbs 12

Osmanthus heterophyllus Osmanthus, Holly Shrubs 8

Osmunda cinnamomea Cinnamon Fern Ferns 9

Osmunda claytoniana Interrupted Fern Ferns 9

Osmunda regalis Royal Fern Ferns 9

Ostrya virginiana Hop Hornbeam, American Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Pachysandra terminalis Spurge, Japanese Groundcovers 10

Paeonia Peony Perennials 16

Panicum virgatum Blue Switch Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Panicum virgatum Red Switch Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Panicum virgatum Switch  Grass Ornamental Grasses 14

Papaver orientale Oriental Poppy Perennials 16

Parthenocissus quinquefolia Virginia Creeper Vines 18

Passiflora incarnata Passion Flower, Maypops Vines 18

Pelargonium crispum   Geranium, Lemon Scented Herbs 11

Pelargonium graveolens   Geranium, Rose Scented Herbs 11

Pelargonium peltatum Geranium, Ivy Leaf Groundcovers 10

Pelargonium tomentosum   Geranium, Peppermint Scented Herbs 11

Pennisetum  spp. Fountain Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Penstemon barbatus Penstemon, Beard Tongue Perennials 16

Petrorhagia sacifraga Tunic Flower Perennials 17

Petroselinum crispum   var. crispum   Parsley, Curly Herbs 12

Petroselinum crispum   var. napolitanum Parsley, Italian Herbs 12

Phalaris arundinacea Feesey's Ribbon Grass** Ornamental Grasses 13

Phalaris arundinacea Ribbon Grass** Ornamental Grasses 13

Philadelphius coronarius Mock Orange, Sweet Philadelphius Shrubs 8

Phlox divaricata Phlox, Summer Perennials 16

Phlox stolonifera Phlox, Creeping Perennials 16

Phlox subulata Phlox, Moss Pink Groundcovers 10

Landscape Plants... Page 39 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Photinia  spp. Photinia Shrubs 8

Physostegia virginiana False Dragonhead Perennials 15

Picea omorika Spruce, Serbian Evergreen Trees 6

Pieris japonica Andromeda, Japanese Shrubs 7

Pieris japonica Pieris, Japanese Shrubs 8

Pimpinella anisum Anise Herbs 11

Pinus bungeana Pine, Lacebark Evergreen Trees 6

Pinus mugo Pine, Mugo Shrubs 8

Pinus thunbergiana Pine, Japanese black Evergreen Trees 6

Platanus x acerifoila Planetree, London Bloodgood Large Deciduous Trees 4

Platycodon grandiflorus Balloon Flower Perennials 15

Polemonium caeruleum Jacob's Ladder Perennials 16

Polygonum reynoutria Polygonum, Dwarf Groundcovers 10

Polystichum acrostichoides Christmas Fern Ferns 9

Poncirus trifoliata Hardy Orange Shrubs 8

Portulaca grandiflora Moss Rose Groundcovers 10

Potentilla Cinquefoil Perennials 15

Potentilla fruticosa Cinquefoil, Bush Shrubs 7

Poterium sanguisorba    Salad Burnet Herbs 12

Prunus cerasifera Plum, Purple Leaf Atropurpurea Small Deciduous Trees 5

Prunus laurocerasus Cherrylaurel Otto Luyken Shrubs 7

Prunus laurocerasus  Cherrylaurel Schipkaenis Shrubs 7

Prunus sargentii Cherry, Sargent Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Prunus serrulata Cherry Kwanzan Small Deciduous Trees 5

Prunus x yedoenis Cherry Yoshino Small Deciduous Trees 5

Pteridium aquilinum Bracken Fern Ferns 9

Pulmonaria longifolia Lungwort Perennials 16

Pulsatilla vulgaris Pasque Flower Perennials 16

Pyracantha   spp. Firethorn Shrubs 7

Pyrus Clleryana Pear, Calleryana** Aristocrat Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Pyrus Clleryana Pear, Calleryana** Chanticleer Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Quercus acutissima Oak, Sawtooth** Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Quercus alba Oak, Bicolor Large Deciduous Trees 3

Quercus bicolor Oak, White Large Deciduous Trees 3

Quercus bicolor Oak, White Swamp Large Deciduous Trees 3

Quercus coccinea Oak, Scarlet Large Deciduous Trees 3

Quercus falcata Oak, Southern Red Large Deciduous Trees 3

Quercus macrocarpa Oak, Bur Large Deciduous Trees 3

Quercus palustris Oak, Pin Large Deciduous Trees 3

Quercus phellos Oak, Willow Large Deciduous Trees 3

Landscape Plants... Page 40 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Quercus rubra Oak, Red Large Deciduous Trees 3

Quercus velutina Oak, Black Large Deciduous Trees 3

Ranunculus repens Buttercup, Creeping Groundcovers 10

Rhododendron  spp. Azalea Shrubs 7

Rhododendron  spp. Rhododendron Shrubs 8

Rosa  spp. Rose, Rugosa Shrubs 8

Rosmarinus officinalis   Rosemary, Common Herbs 12

Rosmarinus officinalis   var prostratus   Rosemary, Creeping Herbs 12

Rudbeckia spp. Black-eyed Susan Perennials 15

Ruta graveolens    Rue Herbs 12

Salvia nemerosa Meadow Sage Perennials 16

Salvia officinalis  Sage, Dwarf Nana Herbs 12

Salvia officinalis  Sage, Golden Aurea Herbs 12

Salvia officinalis  Sage, Red Pupurescens Herbs 12

Salvia officinalis  Sage, Tricolor Tricolor Herbs 12

Salvia officinalis    Sage, Common Herbs 12

Santolina chamaecyparissus    Santolinas, Gray Herbs 12

Santolina virens   Santolinas, Green Herbs 12

Saponaria ocymoides Rock Soapwort Perennials 16

Sarcococca hookeriana  Sweetbox Humilis Groundcovers 10

Satureja hortensis Savory, Summer Herbs 12

Satureja montana    Savory, Winter Herbs 12

Saxifraga sarmentosa Geranium, Strawberry Groundcovers 10

Scabiosa Pincushion Flower Perennials 16

Schizachyrium scoparium Little Bluestem Ornamental Grasses 13

Sedum Stonecrop Perennials 17

Sedum  spp. Stonecrop Groundcovers 10

Sesleria autumnalis Autumn Moor Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Sesleria heufferiana Moor Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Silene Catchfly Perennials 15

Skimmia japonica Skimmia, Japanese Shrubs 8

Solidago Goldenrod Perennials 15

Sophora japonica Pagodatree, Japanese Regent Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Sophora japonica Pagodatree, Japanese  Large Deciduous Trees 4

Sorghastrum nutans Indian Grass Ornamental Grasses 13

Spartina pectinata Variegated Prairie Cord Grass Aureo Marginata Ornamental Grasses 14

Spirea  spp. Spirea** Shrubs 8

Spodiopogon sibiricus Spodiopogon Ornamental Grasses 13

Sporobolus heterolpis Prairie Dropseed Ornamental Grasses 13

Stachys byzantina   Lamb's Ear Herbs 11

Landscape Plants... Page 41 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Stokesia laevis Stoke's Aster Perennials 16

Styrax americanus Snowbell, American Shrubs 8

Styrax japonicus Snowbell, Japanese Small Deciduous Trees 5

Symphytum officinale   Comfrey Herbs 11

Syringa  spp. Lilac Shrubs 8

Syringa reticulata Lilac, Japanese Tree Small Deciduous Trees 5

Tanecetum vulgare    Tansy, Common** Herbs 12

Tanecetum vulgare    Tansy, Fern Leaf Crispum Herbs 12

Taxodium distichum Cypress, Bald Large Deciduous Trees 3

Taxus   spp. Yew Shrubs 8

Teucrium chamaedrys   Germander Herbs 11

Thelypteris noveboracencis New York Ferns 9

Thelypteris palustris Marsh Fern Ferns 9

Thuja occidentalis Arborvitae, American Nigra Evergreen Trees 6

Thuja occidentalis Arborvitae, American Techny Evergreen Trees 6

Thuja occidentalis Arborvitae, American Evergreen Trees 6

Thuja occidentalis Arborvitae, Globosa Golden Globe Shrubs 7

Thuja occidentalis Arborvitae, Rheingold Rheingold Shrubs 7

Thymus pulegioides  Thyme, Creeping Red Kermesinus Herbs 12

Thymus pulegioides  Thyme, Wooly Languinousus Herbs 12

Thymus pulegioides    Thyme, Silver Argenteus Herbs 12

Thymus pulegioides     Thyme, Creeping Gold Gold Dust Herbs 12

Thymus serpyllum Thyme, Creeping Groundcovers 10

Thymus vulgaris   Thyme, Common Herbs 12

Tiarella cordifolia Foamflower Perennials 15

Tilia americana Linden, American Redmond Large Deciduous Trees 3

Tilia cordata Linden, Littleleaf Chancellor Large Deciduous Trees 3

Tilia cordata Linden, Littleleaf Greenspire Large Deciduous Trees 3

Tilia mongolica Linden, Mongolian Medium Deciduous Trees 4

Tilia tomentosa Linden, Silver Large Deciduous Trees 3

Tilia  x euchlora Linden, Crimean Large Deciduous Trees 3

Tricyrtis hirta Japanese Toad Lily Perennials 16

Tridens flavus Purpletop Ornamental Grasses 13

Tropaeolum majus Nasturtium, Common Groundcovers 10

Tsuga canadensis Hemlock, Canadian Evergreen Trees 6

Ulmus parvifolia Elm, Chinese Large Deciduous Trees 3

Verbena hortensis Verbena Groundcovers 10

Veronica spp Veronica Perennials 17

Veronica latifolia Veronica, Creeping Groundcovers 10

Viburnum  spp. Viburnum Shrubs 8

Landscape Plants... Page 42 Second Edition January 2006



BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME CULTIVAR LIST PAGE

INDEX SORTED BY BOTANICAL NAME

Vinca minor Periwinkle, Dwarf** Groundcovers 10

Viola Violet and Viola Perennials 17

Viola  spp. Violet Groundcovers 10

Weigela florida Weigela Shrubs 8

Woodwardia areolata Netted Chain Fern Ferns 9

Woodwardia virginica Virginia Chain Fern Ferns 9

X Cupressocyparis leylandii Cypress, Leyland Evergreen Trees 6

Yucca spp. Yucca Perennials 17

Zelkova serrata Zelkova, Japanese Large Deciduous Trees 4

Landscape Plants... Page 43 Second Edition January 2006



SUGGESTED READINGS

American Forestry Association.  1989.  Shading Our Cities.  Gary Moll and Sara Ebereck, Washington, DC: Island Press.

American Horticultural Society.  2004. A-Z Encylopedia of Garden Plants.  Christopher Brickell and H. Marc Cathey, New 

York, NY: DK Publishing Co.

Dirr, Michael A. Revised 1978.  Photographic Manual Of Woody Landscape Plants.  Champain, IL:  Stipes Publishing Co.

Dirr, Michael A. Revised 1998.  Manual Of Woody Landscape Plants. Fifth Edition.  Champain, IL:  Stipes Publishing Co.

Heriteau, Jacqueline. and Dr. H. M. Cathey.  1990.  The National Arboretum Book Of Outstanding Garden Plants.  New 

York, NY: The Stanessong Press, Inc.

Higgins, Adrian. 1998.The Washington Post Garden Book. Washington, DC: Washington Post Books

Holmes, Roger, and Rita Buchanan. 1998. Home Landscaping, Mid-Atlantic Region. Upper Saddle River, NJ: Creative 

Homeowner.

Municipal Tree Restoration Program, Directory of Landscape Tree Cultivars Project and U.S.D.A. Forest Service, State &

Private Forestry.  1993.  Street Tree Fact Sheets. University Park, PA:  The Pennsylvania State University.

Ortho Books.  Chevron Chemical Company.  San Francisco, CA: Chevron Chemical Company.

Sunset Books. Lane Publishing Co. Menlo Park, CA.

Taylor Guides.  Based on Taylor's Encyclopedia of Gardening. Copyright 2003. Tenebaum, Francis. Boston, MA:  

Taylor's Guides to Gardening. Boston, MA:  Houghton Mifflin Co.

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service. 2003. Native Plants for Wildlife Habitat and Conservation Landscaping Chesapeake Bay 

Viette, Andre and Mark. 2003. Mid-Atlantic Delaware, Maryland, Virginia, and Washington, D.C. Gardener's Guide. 

Nashville, TN: Cool Springs Press.

INTERNET RESOURCES

American Fern Society: www.amerfernsoc.org

Fish and Wildlife: www.fws.gov/chesapeakebay/nursery.htm

Maryland Native Plant Society: www.mdflora.org

Maryland Department of Natural Resources Wildlife and Heritage Division: www.dnr.state.md.us/wildlife

Non-Native Invasive Plants: www.montgomerycountymd.gov/deptmpl.asp?url=/content/dep/invasives/home.asp

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service site lists endangered and threatened plants: http://endangered.fws.gov/wildlife.html

USDA's Natural Resources Conservation Service's National PLANTS Database: http://plants.usda.gov/

Landscape Plants... Page 44 Second Edition January 2006

http://endangered.fws.gov/wildlife.html

